21. Who is better able to handle ... The economy

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

How will you vote? Region Race
In Person
Already on Election
Total Voted Day East South Centr GrLks West White Hispanic Black Asian Other
b % b % b % b % b % b % b % b % b % b % b f %
Biden 434 | 431 281 48.8 153 | 35.5 100 | 43.3 108 | 39.6 134 | 47.6 92| 415 241 34.9 54| 491 102 | 78.0 19| 47.6 16| 51.6
Trump 489 | 485| 250| 434 238 553| 113| 489 134| 49.3| 133| 47.1| 108| 48.8| 397| 57.3 48| 43.6 13| 10.1 17| 421 11| 38.0
Not sure 85| 84 45| 7.8 40| 92 18| 7.8 30| 114 15| 5.3 22| 97 54| 7.8 8| 74 15| 11.9 4( 103 3| 104
Total 1008 | 100.0 577 ( 100.0 [ 431 100.0 232 ( 100.0 272 ( 100.0 282 ( 100.0 222 ( 100.0 692 ( 100.0 110 | 100.0 130 | 100.0 401 100.0 30| 100.0
Party Live Walmart Shopper
Independen
Total Democrat Republican t Large city | Small city Suburbs Rural area Weekly Few/month 1-2/yr Rarely Never
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f f %
Biden 434 | 431 305| 79.6 28 8.1 102 | 36.1 138 51.0 74| 46.5| 145| 40.7 76| 352 100 38.4| 143]| 40.0 92| 48.3 46| 41.6 52| 63.3
Trump 489 ( 485 421 11.0( 305 89.1 141 499 111| 40.9 71| 447 176 49.3| 132]| 61.1 148 | 56.7| 176 49.3 81| 42.6 56| 51.2 26| 31.5
Not sure 85 8.4 36 9.4 10 2.8 39( 13.9 22 8.1 14 8.8 35 9.9 8 3.6 13 4.9 38( 10.7 17 9.1 8 7.3 4 5.2
Total 1008 (100.0 | 383|100.0 343(100.0| 282|100.0| 270|100.0( 159(100.0| 356|100.0( 215|100.0| 261 (100.0| 357100.0( 190(100.0| 110|100.0 82 (100.0
3. Will this election be your first
time voting for President? Race Group B Ideology
\'4
Total Yes No White Not white Progressive Liberal Moderate Conservative | Conservative | Libertarian
b % b % b % b % b % b % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 434 | 434| 104| 548| 330| 404| 241| 349| 191| 61.3 70| 71.6| 134| 765| 156| 435 30| 15.4 28| 20.8 1| 82
Trump 489 | 485 68| 358| 421 514 397| 573 90| 28.8 23| 236 29| 169 164 457 152 78.1 104| 764 5| 472
Not sure 85 8.4 18 9.4 67 8.2 54 7.8 31 9.9 5 4.8 12 6.6 39| 108 13 6.4 4 2.7 4| 446
Total 1008 | 100.0 190 | 100.0 818 100.0 692 ( 100.0 311 | 100.0 97| 100.0 175| 100.0 359 ( 100.0 194 | 100.0 136 | 100.0 10| 100.0
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21. Who is better able to handle ... The economy

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Age Group Education Any College?
Tech Some
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <HS Grad HS Grad school col/Assoc Bachelor Master+ College No College
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 434 | 431 118 | 58.4| 152| 48.4| 104| 31.6 60| 37.3 15| 63.1 154 | 40.9 29| 28.3 90| 43.0 91| 47.8 55| 524 235| 46.8( 198| 39.4
Trump 489 ( 485 61| 30.4| 137 43.4| 200| 60.6 91| 56.2 8| 31.7| 186 495 63| 61.5| 105| 50.3 84| 443 43| 40.8| 232| 46.1 257 51.1
Not sure 85 8.4 23| 11.2 26 8.3 26 7.8 11 6.5 1 5.2 36 9.6 11| 10.2 14 6.7 15 7.9 7 6.8 36 7.2 48 9.5
Total 1008 (100.0 | 202|100.0 315(100.0| 330(100.0| 161]100.0 24(100.0| 376(100.0| 103|100.0( 209(100.0| 189|100.0| 105]100.0| 503 (100.0| 503|100.0
Age GroupB Child <17 Marital Status
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ Yes No Married Single D/S/W Civil union
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 434| 431| 67| e65| 119| 56.3| 112| 38.8| 108| 332| 29| 347| 110| 41.4| 317| 436| 147| 345| 200| 57.4| 63| 340| 21| 507
Trump 489 | 485 18| 183 78| 36.7 155| 53.8 192 | 59.0 46| 55.6 137 51.7| 351] 482 247 | 58.1 125| 35.8 97| 52.4 19| 44.6
Not sure 85| 84 15| 15.2 15| 7.0 22| 75 25| 77 8| 97 18| 6.9 60| 8.2 32| 74 24| 6.9 25| 13.6 2| 47
Total 1008 | 100.0 100 | 100.0 212 ( 100.0 288 100.0 325 ( 100.0 821 100.0 265 ( 100.0 727 [ 100.0 [ 425( 100.0 348 | 100.0 186 | 100.0 421 100.0
Age GroupC Religion BornAgain
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/none Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 434 | 431 118 | 58.4| 121 48.1 135| 34.4 60| 37.3 78| 35.2| 138| 36.3 23| 51.8 17| 67.6 58| 77.6| 112| 46.7 55| 29.0 83| 44.8
Trump 489 ( 485 61| 30.4| 113 | 448| 224]| 56.9 91| 56.2| 130 58.6| 207 | 54.4 17| 37.4 1 3.2 15| 202 109 455| 114| 59.9 90 | 48.6
Not sure 85 8.4 23| 11.2 18 71 34 8.6 11 6.5 14 6.2 36 9.3 5] 10.8 71 29.2 2 2.2 19 7.8 21| 1141 12 6.6
Total 1008 (100.0 | 202|100.0 252(100.0| 393|100.0| 161]100.0( 221(100.0| 381 [100.0 451100.0 25(100.0 75(100.0| 240(100.0( 190|100.0| 184 (100.0
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21. Who is better able to handle ... The economy

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Self ID - Investor
Gender Work ID Level of Work Class
White Blue
Total Male Female collar collar C-Suite Manager Employee Temporary Intern No working Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 434 | 431 193 | 40.7| 242 45.3| 218| 432 217 43.0 32| 529 68| 44.1 160 | 44.5 11| 50.3 11 21.5| 162] 39.9 76| 37.1 341 | 44.8
Trump 489 485 251 | 529 | 238 | 445 247 48.9| 242| 48.0 26| 421 82| 52.7| 172| 47.9 41 18.9 41 78.5| 202| 49.7| 121 59.2| 347 | 45.7
Not sure 85 8.4 30 6.4 541 10.2 40 7.9 45 9.0 3 5.1 5 3.2 28 7.7 7| 30.8 421 10.4 8 3.7 72 9.5
Total 1008 (100.0 | 474|100.0 534(100.0| 504|100.0| 504]100.0 61(100.0| 155[100.0| 359]100.0 22 (100.0 51100.0 406 (100.0| 204|100.0( 760]100.0
Creative class with definition Self ID Creative Class
Total Yes No Yes No
f % % % f % f %
Biden 426 43.1 122 52.1 304 40.3 140 475 272 411
Trump 483 48.9 102 43.3 382 50.7 135 46.0 327 49.5
Not sure 79 7.9 11 4.6 68 9.0 19 6.5 62 9.3
Total 988 100.0 235 100.0 753 100.0 295 100.0 660 100.0
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22. Who is better able to handle ... Covid-19

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

How will you vote? Region Race
In Person
Already on Election
Total Voted Day East South Centr GrLks West White Hispanic Black Asian Other

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 509 | 50.5| 333| 57.7 176 | 40.8 127 | 54.8 137 | 50.2 142 | 50.2 103 | 46.6| 294 | 424 71] 64.6 104 | 79.4 20| 49.9 18| 59.5
Trump 388 | 385| 192| 33.3| 196| 454 77| 33.4| 107| 394 106 375 98| 44.1| 316| 457 31| 279 15[ 11.4 14| 357 10| 33.4
Not sure 111] 11.0 52 8.9 59| 13.8 271 11.8 28| 104 35| 123 21 9.3 82| 11.9 8 7.6 12 9.2 6| 14.5 2 71
Total 1008 | 100.0| 577(100.0 431|100.0| 232|100.0 272(100.0( 282]100.0| 222|100.0( 692( 100.0 110 100.0 130 | 100.0 40| 100.0 30| 100.0

Party Live Walmart Shopper
Independen

Total Democrat Republican t Large city | Small city Suburbs Rural area Weekly Few/month 1-2/yr Rarely Never

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 509 | 50.5| 335 87.6 45| 13.0| 129 45.6| 160| 59.4 93| 58.3| 161 452 92| 429 | 111 | 425| 177| 49.5| 109| 57.2 52| 47.0 56| 68.5
Trump 388 | 38.5 20 52| 263( 76.7| 105( 37.3 84| 30.9 52| 325| 148| 416| 101| 46.9| 132| 50.6| 133| 37.3 64| 335 38| 34.9 19| 23.2
Not sure 111 11.0 27 7.2 35| 10.3 48 17.1 26 9.8 15 9.2 47| 13.2 22| 10.2 18 6.9 47 1341 18 9.3 20| 18.0 7 8.3
Total 1008 |100.0 | 383 (100.0| 343 (100.0| 282(100.0| 270(100.0| 159 (100.0| 356(100.0| 215|100.0| 261|100.0| 357)|100.0| 190|100.0( 110/100.0 821100.0

3. Will this election be your first

time voting for President? Race Group B Ideology
v
Total Yes No White Not white Progressive Liberal Moderate Conservative | Conservative | Libertarian

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 509 50.5 117 61.5 392 47.9 204 424 213 68.4 81 83.4 149 85.1 197 54.9 41 21.2 24 17.4 1 15.0
Trump 388 | 385 58| 30.7| 330| 40.3| 316| 457 70| 225 14 149 15 88| 112| 31.0| 125( 642| 104 763 8| 81.1
Not sure 111 11.0 15 7.8 96 11.7 82 11.9 28 9.1 2 1.7 11 6.1 50 14.0 28 14.6 9 6.3 0 3.9
Total 1008 | 100.0 190 | 100.0 818 | 100.0 6921 100.0 311 ] 100.0 97 ( 100.0 1751 100.0 359 100.0 194 | 100.0 136 | 100.0 10| 100.0
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22. Who is better able to handle ... Covid-19

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Age Group Education Any College?
Tech Some
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <HS Grad HS Grad school col/Assoc Bachelor Master+ College No College
f % f % f % f % f % f % § % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 509| 50.5| 133 65.8| 162| 51.5( 143| 43.3 71| 43.9 15| 63.1| 183 48.6 31| 30.1 106| 50.6| 113 | 59.6 61| 58.4| 280| 55.6( 229 45.6
Trump 388 | 38.5 50| 24.7] 113| 35.9| 149| 451 76| 47.4 8| 31.7 150 39.8 58 | 56.4 81| 39.1 56| 29.6 35| 338 173| 34.4( 215| 428
Not sure 111 11.0 19 9.5 39| 125 38| 11.6 14 8.7 1 5.2 43| 11.6 14| 13.5 22| 10.4 21| 10.8 8 7.8 50| 10.0 59| 11.6
Total 1008 |100.0 | 202 (100.0| 315(100.0| 330(100.0| 161 100.0 241100.0| 376|100.0| 103|100.0| 209|100.0( 189]100.0 105|100.0| 503|100.0| 503 (100.0
Age GroupB Child <17 Marital Status
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ Yes No Married Single D/S/W Civil union
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 509 | 50.5 69| 68.6 130 | 61.1 134| 46.4( 140 43.0 37| 446 130 | 49.1 371] 51.0 178 419 233| 67.0 69| 37.2 24| 56.4
Trump 388 | 38.5 21| 21.2 62| 294 | 120| 41.6 146 | 44.8 39| 474 104] 39.2| 280 385 195 45.9 87| 249 92| 495 13| 317
Not sure 111] 11.0 10| 10.2 20 9.4 35| 12.0 40| 12.2 7 8.0 31 11.7 76| 10.5 52| 122 28 8.1 25| 13.3 5] 11.9
Total 1008 | 100.0 100 100.0( 212(100.0| 288]100.0| 325|100.0 82(100.0( 265|100.0| 727|100.0( 425(100.0| 348 100.0 186 | 100.0 42 (100.0
Age GroupC Religion BornAgain
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/none Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % § % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 509 | 50.5( 133| 65.8( 129| 51.2| 176 44.9 71| 43.9| 104 | 471 166 | 43.6 25| 56.4 14| 56.9 62| 82.7| 127| 53.0 72| 37.7 94| 50.9
Trump 388 | 38.5 50| 24.7 90| 35.8| 172| 43.7 76| 47.4 94| 426 | 177| 46.3 11| 25.3 9| 344 9| 11.6 79 33.1 105| 55.3 69| 37.6
Not sure 111 11.0 19 9.5 33| 13.0 45( 11.5 14 8.7 23| 10.3 38| 10.1 8| 18.2 2 8.7 4 5.7 33| 13.8 13 71 21| 115
Total 1008 |100.0 | 202 (100.0| 252(100.0| 393 (100.0| 161(100.0| 221 (100.0| 381 100.0 45(100.0 251100.0 751100.0| 240|100.0( 190|100.0( 184]100.0
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22. Who is better able to handle ... Covid-19

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20

N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Self ID - Investor
Gender Work ID Level of Work Class
White Blue
Total Male Female collar collar C-Suite Manager Employee Temporary Intern No working Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 509 | 50.5| 220 46.4| 289 54.1| 273 54.1| 236| 46.9 36| 58.3 83| 53.8| 183| 50.9 14| 62.0 1] 21.5| 192| 47.4 89| 43.5( 405| 53.3
Trump 388 | 38.5| 214| 452 174| 326| 189| 37.6| 199] 39.5 20| 32.3 58| 37.6| 142| 39.7 2 8.8 3| 67.2( 163 40.1 98| 47.8| 268| 35.3
Not sure 111 11.0 40 8.4 71| 133 42 8.4 69| 13.6 6 9.3 13 8.5 34 9.4 6] 29.2 11 113 51| 12.6 18 8.7 87| 11.4
Total 1008 (100.0 | 474|100.0 534(100.0| 504|100.0| 504]100.0 61(100.0| 155[100.0| 359]100.0 22 (100.0 51100.0 406 (100.0| 204|100.0( 760]100.0
Creative class with definition Self ID Creative Class
Total Yes No Yes No
f % % % f % f %
Biden 501 50.7 135 57.5 366 48.5 161 54.8 325 49.3
Trump 380 38.4 83 35.3 297 39.4 107 36.3 255 38.6
Not sure 108 10.9 17 7.2 91 12.1 26 8.9 80 12.1
Total 988 100.0 235 100.0 753 100.0 295 100.0 660 100.0
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23. Who is better able to handle ...

Health care

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

How will you vote? Region Race
In Person
Already on Election
Total Voted Day East South Centr GrLks West White Hispanic Black Asian Other

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 521 51.6 323 56.1 197 | 45.7 125| 54.1 144 52.9 147 | 52.2 104 | 46.8 299 43.2 73| 65.9 104 | 79.8 24| 59.6 18| 61.3
Trump 390 | 38.7| 200 34.7 189 | 43.9 90| 39.0 103 | 37.9 114 40.5 82| 37.0( 326| 471 33| 30.2 13 9.9 12| 29.8 3| 1141
Not sure 98| 97 53| 9.2 45| 10.4 16 6.9 25| 92 21| 74 36| 16.2 67| 97 4 3.9 13 10.3 4| 107 8| 27.6
Total 1008 | 100.0| 577(100.0 431|100.0| 232|100.0 272(100.0( 282]100.0| 222|100.0( 692( 100.0 110 100.0 130 | 100.0 40| 100.0 30| 100.0

Party Live Walmart Shopper
Independen

Total Democrat Republican t Large city | Small city Suburbs Rural area Weekly Few/month 1-2/yr Rarely Never

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f f %
Biden 521 | 51.6( 344 89.7 43| 12.6| 134 47.4| 160| 59.0 87| 55.1 180 | 50.5 92| 426 | 119| 455| 175| 49.0| 105| 55.6 64| 58.7 52| 62.9
Trump 390 | 38.7 17 45| 278 81.2 94| 334 81| 30.1 57| 359| 142| 39.8| 106| 49.0| 123| 47.2| 147| 413 59| 311 36| 32.9 23| 273
Not sure 98 9.7 22 5.8 21 6.2 541 19.3 29| 10.8 14 9.1 34 9.7 18 8.4 19 7.4 35 9.8 25| 13.3 9 8.4 8 9.8
Total 1008 |100.0 | 383 (100.0| 343 (100.0| 282(100.0| 270(100.0| 159 (100.0| 356(100.0| 215|100.0| 261|100.0| 357)|100.0| 190|100.0( 110/100.0 821100.0

3. Will this election be your first

time voting for President? Race Group B Ideology
v
Total Yes No White Not white Progressive Liberal Moderate Conservative | Conservative | Libertarian

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 521 51.6 129 68.0 391 47.8 299 | 432 219 70.5 76| 78.4 149 853 203 | 56.5 48 24.8 25 18.4 1 15.0
Trump 390( 387 52| 27.3| 338| 413| 326 471 61| 19.8 18| 184 18| 10.2| 104| 289| 126| 649 105| 77.3 8| 81.1
Not sure 98 9.7 9 4.7 89 10.9 67 9.7 30 9.8 3 3.2 8 4.4 52 14.6 20 10.3 6 4.2 0 3.9
Total 1008 | 100.0 190 | 100.0 818 | 100.0 6921 100.0 311 ] 100.0 97 ( 100.0 1751 100.0 359 100.0 194 | 100.0 136 | 100.0 10| 100.0
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23. Who is better able to handle ... Health care

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Age Group Education Any College?
Tech Some
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <HS Grad HS Grad school col/Assoc Bachelor Master+ College No College
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 521| 51.6| 135| 67.1| 173| 55.0| 140| 42.3| 73| 450 17| 68.3| 182| 48.6| 38| 36.8| 109| 52.0| 108| 56.7| 66| 63.4| 283| 56.2| 237 47.1
Trump 390 | 38.7 53| 26.2| 110 35.0| 148 44.8 79| 48.9 71 277 159 423 55| 53.6 76| 36.2 59| 31.1 35| 32.9| 169 33.6( 221| 43.9
Not sure 98 9.7 14 6.8 32| 10.0 43| 12.9 10 6.1 1 4.0 34 9.1 10 9.7 25| 11.8 23| 121 4 3.7 51| 10.2 45 9.0
Total 1008 (100.0 | 202|100.0 315(100.0| 330(100.0| 161]100.0 24(100.0| 376(100.0| 103|100.0( 209(100.0| 189|100.0| 105]100.0| 503 (100.0| 503|100.0
Age GroupB Child <17 Marital Status
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ Yes No Married Single D/S/W Civil union
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 521 51.6 711 70.3 133 | 62.9 139 | 48.2 142 | 43.8 35| 429 127 | 481 382 52.6 180 | 42.3 231 | 66.3 82| 44.2 24| 56.4
Trump 390 38.7 24| 23.6 63| 29.5 120 | 41.7 143 | 44.0 411 49.3 111] 420 277 | 38.1 208 ( 49.0 76 21.9 88| 47.2 171 39.6
Not sure 98 9.7 6 6.2 16 7.7 29| 101 40| 12.2 6 7.7 26 9.9 68 9.3 37 8.7 411 11.8 16 8.5 2 3.9
Total 1008 | 100.0 100 | 100.0| 212]100.0| 288|100.0| 325| 100.0 821100.0| 265|100.0| 727|100.0| 425|100.0( 348( 100.0 186 | 100.0 421 100.0
Age GroupC Religion BornAgain
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/none Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 521 | 51.6( 135]| 67.1 138 | 54.7| 175| 44.5 73| 45.0| 105| 47.6| 162| 42.6 28| 63.6 18| 70.4 64| 85.6| 134| 55.8 75| 39.4 86| 46.4
Trump 390 | 38.7 53| 26.2 92| 36.3| 167 | 424 79| 48.9 99| 45.0| 174| 457 9] 21.2 51 20.9 9] 12.6 83| 345 98| 51.5 74| 401
Not sure 98 9.7 14 6.8 23 9.0 52 13.1 10 6.1 16 7.4 45( 11.7 7| 15.1 2 8.7 1 1.7 23 9.7 17 9.2 25| 134
Total 1008 (100.0 | 202|100.0 252(100.0| 393|100.0| 161]100.0( 221(100.0| 381 [100.0 451100.0 25(100.0 75(100.0| 240(100.0( 190|100.0| 184 (100.0
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23. Who is better able to handle ... Health care

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Self ID - Investor
Gender Work ID Level of Work Class
White Blue
Total Male Female collar collar C-Suite Manager Employee Temporary Intern No working Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 521 | 51.6| 243 | 51.3| 278 51.9| 274| 54.4| 246 | 48.9 41| 67.8 80| 51.7| 186| 51.8 14| 63.6 1 21.5| 198 48.7 90| 44.1| 414| 545
Trump 390 38.7| 192| 40.6( 198 37.0| 189| 37.5| 201] 39.8 18| 29.9 66| 42.6| 147| 40.9 1 4.2 3| 65.1 155 | 38.1 96| 46.8| 273| 35.9
Not sure 98 9.7 39 8.1 59| 111 41 8.1 57| 11.3 1 2.3 9 5.7 26 7.3 7| 322 1] 13.5 53| 13.2 18 9.1 73 9.6
Total 1008 (100.0 | 474|100.0 534(100.0| 504|100.0| 504]100.0 61(100.0| 155[100.0| 359]100.0 22 (100.0 51100.0 406 (100.0| 204|100.0( 760]100.0
Creative class with definition Self ID Creative Class
Total Yes No Yes No
f % % % f % f %
Biden 516 52.3 145 61.9 371 49.3 168 57.2 331 50.1
Trump 378 38.3 76 32.5 302 40.1 107 36.5 258 39.0
Not sure 93 9.4 13 5.6 80 10.6 19 6.4 72 10.8
Total 988 100.0 235 100.0 753 100.0 295 100.0 660 100.0
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24. Who is better able to handle ...

Race relations

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

How will you vote? Region Race
In Person
Already on Election
Total Voted Day East South Centr GrLks West White Hispanic Black Asian Other

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 515 51.1 341 59.2 174 40.3 127 | 54.7 128 | 47.0 153 | 54.3 107 | 48.3| 303| 43.8 66| 59.4 102 | 78.1 23| 57.3 19| 633
Trump 364| 36.1| 179| 31.1| 184| 42.8 81| 351 | 113| 415 96| 33.9 74| 33.3| 300 434 31| 279 14 107 13| 33.1 3| 11.1
Not sure 129 | 128 56 9.7 73| 17.0 241 10.2 31 11.5 33| 11.8 41 18.4 88| 12.8 14| 127 151 11.2 4 9.6 8| 25.6
Total 1008 | 100.0| 577|100.0| 431)100.0| 232|100.0| 272|100.0( 282(100.0( 222(100.0| 692 100.0 110 | 100.0 130 | 100.0 401 100.0 30| 100.0

Party Live Walmart Shopper
Independen

Total Democrat Republican t Large city | Small city Suburbs Rural area Weekly Few/month 1-2/yr Rarely Never

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 515| 51.1 333 | 87.0 51| 14.8| 131| 46.4| 165| 60.9 83| 52.6| 173| 48.5 92| 429 | 111 | 42.7| 177| 49.5( 110]| 58.1 61| 55.8 54| 65.1
Trump 364 36.1 16 42| 258]| 753 90| 31.7 73| 26.9 491 31.0( 140 395 97| 452 121| 46.5| 136]| 38.2 49| 25.6 37| 33.7 18| 221
Not sure 129 | 12.8 33 8.7 34 9.9 62| 21.8 33| 12.2 26| 16.5 43| 12.0 26| 11.9 28| 10.8 44 12.3 31| 16.2 12| 10.5 11| 12.8
Total 1008 (100.0 | 383|100.0 343(100.0| 282|100.0| 270|100.0( 159(100.0| 356|100.0( 215|100.0| 261 (100.0| 357100.0( 190(100.0| 110|100.0 82 (100.0

3. Will this election be your first

time voting for President? Race Group B Ideology
v
Total Yes No White Not white Progressive Liberal Moderate Conservative | Conservative | Libertarian

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 515| 51.1| 122| 641| 393| 481| 303| 438| =209| 674| 74| 766| 151| 86.6| 196| 547| 49| 252| 26| 19.0 1| 77
Trump 364 | 36.1 50| 26.2| 314| 384| 300| 434 61| 19.7 17 17.8 16 9.3| 100| 279| 113 581 100| 734 7| 76.1
Not sure 129 12.8 18 9.7 111 13.5 88 12.8 40 12.9 5 5.6 7 4.0 63 17.4 33 16.8 10 7.6 2 16.3
Total 1008 | 100.0 190 | 100.0 818 100.0 692 ( 100.0 311 | 100.0 97| 100.0 175| 100.0 359 ( 100.0 194 | 100.0 136 | 100.0 10| 100.0
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24. Who is better able to handle ... Race relations

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Age Group Education Any College?
Tech Some
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <HS Grad HS Grad school col/Assoc Bachelor Master+ College No College
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 515| 51.1 126 | 62.7| 166 | 52.7| 146| 44.3 76| 47.3 17| 68.3| 182 48.4 34| 326| 108| 51.9| 110| 58.3 63| 60.3| 282| 56.0( 232| 46.1
Trump 364 | 36.1 58| 28.6| 102| 32.3| 134| 40.5 71| 4441 7| 277 141 37.4 60| 58.8 67| 32.3 55| 291 34| 321 156 | 31.0( 208| 41.3
Not sure 129 | 12.8 18 8.7 47| 15.0 50| 15.3 14 8.5 1 4.0 53| 14.2 9 8.6 33| 15.8 24| 12.6 8 7.6 65| 12.9 63| 12.6
Total 1008 |100.0 | 202 (100.0| 315(100.0| 330(100.0| 161 100.0 241100.0| 376|100.0| 103|100.0| 209|100.0( 189]100.0 105|100.0| 503|100.0| 503 (100.0
Age GroupB Child <17 Marital Status
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ Yes No Married Single D/s/W Civil union
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 515| 511 67| 66.4 129 | 60.6 130 | 45.0 152 | 46.8 38| 45.8 122 | 46.1 384 52.8 184 | 43.3| 232| 66.7 71] 38.3 24| 56.4
Trump 364 | 36.1 23| 23.0 65| 30.8 114 | 39.7 122 37.7 39| 46.9 109| 41.0| 251] 345 185| 43.5 80| 22.8 83| 44.6 16| 37.2
Not sure 129 | 128 11| 10.6 18 8.6 441 15.3 50| 15.5 6 7.3 34| 129 92| 12.7 56| 13.2 36| 10.4 32| 17.0 3 6.4
Total 1008 | 100.0 100 100.0( 212(100.0| 288]100.0| 325|100.0 82(100.0( 265|100.0| 727|100.0( 425(100.0| 348 100.0 186 | 100.0 42 (100.0
Age GroupC Religion BornAgain
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/none Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 515| 51.1 126 | 62.7| 131| 52.2| 181 | 46.0 76| 47.3| 103 | 46.4| 173| 45.5 25| 57.0 18| 70.4 61| 81.2| 126| 52.6 67| 355 104 | 56.4
Trump 364 | 36.1 58| 28.6 84| 33.3| 151| 38.5 71| 4441 93| 421 161 | 421 14| 30.9 5[ 193 12| 16.3 70| 29.3( 102| 53.9 56| 30.3
Not sure 129 | 12.8 18 8.7 37| 145 61| 155 14 8.5 26| 115 47 12.4 5[ 12.0 3| 104 2 2.5 43| 18.1 20| 10.6 25| 183
Total 1008 |100.0 | 202 (100.0| 252(100.0| 393 (100.0| 161(100.0| 221 (100.0| 381 100.0 45(100.0 251100.0 751100.0| 240|100.0( 190|100.0( 184]100.0
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24. Who is better able to handle ... Race relations

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Self ID - Investor
Gender Work ID Level of Work Class
White Blue
Total Male Female collar collar C-Suite Manager Employee Temporary Intern No working Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 515| 51.1 238 50.3| 277| 51.8| 265 52.6| 250 49.6 38| 62.3 73| 471 188 | 52.3 11| 51.0 2| 39.5| 203 50.0| 100 49.0| 402 52.9
Trump 364 36.1 195| 412 169 31.6| 186| 36.9( 178 35.3 21| 346 71| 456 126| 35.0 41 19.6 3| 552 140 344 87| 42.7| 254| 33.4
Not sure 129 | 12.8 40 8.5 89| 16.6 53| 10.5 76| 15.0 2 3.1 11 7.3 46| 12.7 71 29.4 0 5.3 63| 15.6 17 8.4 104] 13.7
Total 1008 (100.0 | 474|100.0 534(100.0| 504|100.0| 504]100.0 61(100.0| 155[100.0| 359]100.0 22 (100.0 51100.0 406 (100.0| 204|100.0( 760]100.0
Creative class with definition Self ID Creative Class
Total Yes No Yes No
f % % f % % f %
Biden 509 51.5 136 57.9 373 49.5 159 54.0 332 50.3
Trump 355 36.0 79 33.4 277 36.8 105 35.8 235 35.6
Not sure 124 12.6 21 8.7 104 13.8 30 10.1 93 14.1
Total 988 100.0 235 100.0 753 100.0 295 100.0 660 100.0
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25. Who is better able to handle ...

Immigration

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

How will you vote? Region Race
In Person
Already on Election
Total Voted Day East South Centr GrLks West White Hispanic Black Asian Other

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 465| 46.2| 300| 521| 165| 382| 125| 53.7| 122| 448| 130| 459| 89| 402| 262| 379| 74| 672 94| 71.9| 17| 430| 15| 507
Trump 463 | 459| 239| 415| 223| 51.8 92| 39.6 127 | 46.8 132 | 46.9 111] 50.0| 384 | 555 29| 26.7 13 9.9 19| 485 14| 45.9
Not sure 80 8.0 37 6.5 43| 10.0 15 6.7 23 8.4 20 7.2 22 9.7 45 6.5 7 6.2 241 18.2 3 8.6 1 3.3
Total 1008 | 100.0| 577|100.0| 431)100.0| 232|100.0| 272|100.0( 282(100.0( 222(100.0| 692 100.0 110 | 100.0 130 | 100.0 401 100.0 30| 100.0

Party Live Walmart Shopper
Independen

Total Democrat Republican t Large city | Small city Suburbs Rural area Weekly Few/month 1-2/yr Rarely Never

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 465| 46.2| 323 | 84.3 31 89| 112| 39.6| 150 55.3 80| 50.3| 154 | 43.2 80| 371 97| 37.3| 157| 44.1| 100| 52.7 55| 49.8 50| 61.1
Trump 463 45.9 37 9.7 296| 86.3( 130 459 97| 36.0 62| 39.0| 174| 489 125]| 58.1 153 | 585| 158 | 44.4 74| 39.2 49| 445 26| 32.0
Not sure 80 8.0 23 6.0 16 4.7 41| 145 23 8.6 17| 10.7 28 7.9 10 4.7 11 4.1 41| 11.5 15 8.1 6 5.7 6 6.9
Total 1008 (100.0 | 383|100.0 343(100.0| 282|100.0| 270|100.0( 159(100.0| 356|100.0( 215|100.0| 261 (100.0| 357100.0( 190(100.0| 110|100.0 82 (100.0

3. Will this election be your first

time voting for President? Race Group B Ideology
v
Total Yes No White Not white Progressive Liberal Moderate Conservative | Conservative | Libertarian

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 465| 462| 116| 61.2| 349| 427| 262| 37.9| 200| 44| 78| 80.0| 148| 845| 173| 48.1 30| 153 20| 14.8 1| 150
Trump 463 | 45.9 65| 34.3 397 48.6 384 555 76| 24.3 15 15.9 19 10.6 143 | 39.9 152 | 78.5 112 824 8| 81.1
Not sure 80 8.0 9 4.5 72 8.8 45 6.5 35| 11.2 4 4.1 9 4.9 43| 120 12 6.2 4 2.8 0 3.9
Total 1008 | 100.0 190 | 100.0 818 100.0 692 ( 100.0 311 | 100.0 97| 100.0 175| 100.0 359 ( 100.0 194 | 100.0 136 | 100.0 10| 100.0
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25. Who is better able to handle ... Immigration

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Age Group Education Any College?
Tech Some
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <HS Grad HS Grad school col/Assoc Bachelor Master+ College No College
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 465| 46.2| 121| 59.9| 159| 50.6 | 121 | 36.6 64| 40.0 15| 63.1 167 | 44.5 28| 27.3 98| 46.9| 103| 54.2 53| 50.4| 253| 50.4( 211| 41.9
Trump 463 | 45.9 64| 31.6| 127 40.2| 184 | 55.6 88| 54.8 8| 31.7| 172 458 68| 66.6 98| 46.8 69| 36.2 48| 45.8| 214 426| 248| 49.3
Not sure 80 8.0 17 8.5 29 9.2 26 7.8 8 5.2 1 5.2 36 9.7 6 6.2 13 6.3 18 9.6 4 3.9 35 7.0 44 8.8
Total 1008 (100.0 | 202|100.0 315(100.0| 330(100.0| 161]100.0 24(100.0| 376(100.0| 103|100.0( 209(100.0| 189|100.0| 105]100.0| 503 (100.0| 503|100.0
Age GroupB Child <17 Marital Status
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ Yes No Married Single D/S/W Civil union
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 465 | 46.2 63| 62.5 126 | 59.4 123 | 425 121 374 33| 39.7 121 | 458| 336| 46.2 158 | 37.3| 218| 62.7 61] 32.8 24| 56.9
Trump 463 | 45.9 27| 26.4 72 33.9 141 48.8 176 | 54.3 47| 56.9 120| 454 338| 46.5| 239| 56.3 102 | 294 102 | 54.9 18| 41.8
Not sure 80| 8.0 11| 11.0 14| 67 25| 87 27| 83 3| 34 23| 88 53| 7.3 27| 6.4 28| 7.9 23| 123 1 1.3
Total 1008 | 100.0 100 | 100.0| 212]100.0| 288|100.0| 325| 100.0 821100.0| 265|100.0| 727|100.0| 425|100.0( 348( 100.0 186 | 100.0 421 100.0
Age GroupC Religion BornAgain
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/none Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 465| 46.2| 121| 59.9| 128| 50.9( 152| 38.6 64| 40.0 85| 38.4| 151 | 39.6 22| 487 15| 60.6 59| 79.0| 124| 51.8 65| 345 84| 453
Trump 463 | 45.9 64| 31.6| 106| 41.9| 205| 52.1 88| 54.8| 120 54.3| 197| 51.8 23| 51.3 5] 193 15| 20.2 93| 38.8| 107 | 56.4 88| 47.6
Not sure 80 8.0 17 8.5 18 7.2 37 9.3 8 5.2 16 7.3 33 8.6 5| 20.1 1 .8 22 9.3 17 9.2 13 71
Total 1008 (100.0 | 202|100.0 252(100.0| 393|100.0| 161]100.0( 221(100.0| 381 [100.0 451100.0 25(100.0 75(100.0| 240(100.0( 190|100.0| 184 (100.0
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25. Who is better able to handle ... Immigration

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Self ID - Investor
Gender Work ID Level of Work Class
White Blue
Total Male Female collar collar C-Suite Manager Employee Temporary Intern No working Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 465 | 46.2| 201 | 42.3| 265| 49.5( 243 48.3| 222| 44.0 29| 47.2 70| 45.0| 168| 46.7 14| 61.1 2| 335 184 452 82| 40.1 373 | 49.1
Trump 463 | 45.9| 253 | 53.5| 209| 39.2( 226( 449 | 236| 46.9 27| 43.8 77| 49.4| 163| 453 2 9.7 3| 612 192 472 117| 572 320| 422
Not sure 80 8.0 20 4.2 60| 11.3 35 6.9 46 9.0 5 9.0 9 5.6 29 8.0 6| 29.2 0 5.3 31 7.6 5 2.7 66 8.7
Total 1008 (100.0 | 474|100.0 534(100.0| 504|100.0| 504]100.0 61(100.0| 155[100.0| 359]100.0 22 (100.0 51100.0 406 (100.0| 204|100.0( 760]100.0
Creative class with definition Self ID Creative Class
Total Yes No Yes No
f % % % f % f %
Biden 460 46.5 130 55.2 330 43.8 154 52.2 289 43.8
Trump 454 45.9 94 40.0 360 47.8 127 43.3 309 46.8
Not sure 74 7.5 11 4.8 63 8.4 13 4.5 62 9.4
Total 988 100.0 235 100.0 753 100.0 295 100.0 660 100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

26. Who is better able to handle ... The environment/climate change

How will you vote? Region Race
In Person
Already on Election
Total Voted Day East South Centr GrLks West White Hispanic Black Asian Other

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 514 51.0| 334| 579 180 | 41.8 119 51.2 136 | 50.1 156 | 55.4( 103 | 46.4| 314| 454 61| 54.9 102 | 78.1 18| 45.8 17 56.2
Trump 335| 33.2 166 | 28.8 169 39.2 81| 351 99| 36.3 87| 30.9 68| 30.6| 259| 37.4 40| 36.3 12 9.1 19| 46.2 3| 1141
Not sure 159 | 15.7 771 13.3 82| 19.0 32| 13.7 37| 13.6 39| 13.7 51| 23.1 119 171 10 8.8 171 12.9 3 8.0 10| 327
Total 1008 | 100.0| 577(100.0 431|100.0| 232|100.0 272(100.0( 282]100.0| 222|100.0( 692( 100.0 110 100.0 130 | 100.0 40| 100.0 30| 100.0

Party Live Walmart Shopper
Independen

Total Democrat Republican t Large city | Small city Suburbs Rural area Weekly Few/month 1-2/yr Rarely Never

f % f % f % % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 514| 51.0( 326 85.2 61| 17.7] 127| 451 154 | 57.1 84| 52.6| 181 50.9 93| 43.0| 112| 42.8| 178| 49.9| 104| 55.0 62| 56.4 56| 68.1
Trump 335| 33.2 20 51| 238( 69.5 27.3 80| 295 50| 31.7] 118]| 33.1 83| 38.4| 105| 40.1 120 | 33.7 54| 28.2 35| 32.0 19| 23.6
Not sure 159 | 156.7 37 9.7 44 ( 12.7 275 36| 13.3 25| 157 57| 15.9 40| 18.6 45( 171 59| 16.4 32| 16.8 13| 11.6 7 8.3
Total 1008 |100.0 | 383 (100.0| 343 (100.0| 282(100.0| 270(100.0| 159 (100.0| 356(100.0| 215|100.0| 261|100.0| 357)|100.0| 190|100.0( 110/100.0 821100.0

3. Will this election be your first

time voting for President? Race Group B Ideology
v
Total Yes No White Not white Progressive Liberal Moderate Conservative | Conservative | Libertarian

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 514] 51.0 109| 57.4 405| 49.6 314 | 454 198 | 63.5 73 75.0 146 83.3 195 54.2 60| 30.8 23 17.3 1 12.2
Trump 335| 33.2 63 33.0 2721 333 259 | 374 74| 237 19 19.9 20 11.2 90 25.0 91 46.7 97 71.2 8| 839
Not sure 159 15.7 18 9.6 140 17.2 119 17.1 40 12.7 5 5.0 10 5.5 74 20.7 44 22,5 16 11.6 0 3.9
Total 1008 | 100.0 190 | 100.0 818 | 100.0 6921 100.0 311 ] 100.0 97 ( 100.0 1751 100.0 359 100.0 194 | 100.0 136 | 100.0 10| 100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

26. Who is better able to handle ... The environment/climate change

Age Group Education Any College?
Tech Some
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <HS Grad HS Grad school col/Assoc Bachelor Master+ College No College
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 514| 51.0( 125| 61.8( 160| 50.9| 151 45.6 79| 48.8 15| 63.1 171 | 45.6 38| 36.7| 107| 51.5| 117| 61.8 64| 612 289| 57.4( 225| 44.6
Trump 335| 33.2 51| 254 | 105| 33.2| 114| 345 65| 405 8| 31.7| 133| 35.4 48 46.8 64| 30.5 53| 27.8 30| 285 146| 291 189 | 37.5
Not sure 159 | 156.7 26| 12.8 50| 15.9 66| 19.9 17| 10.7 1 5.2 711 19.0 17| 16.5 37| 18.0 20| 10.4 11| 10.4 68| 13.5 90| 17.8
Total 1008 |100.0 | 202 (100.0| 315(100.0| 330(100.0| 161 100.0 241100.0| 376|100.0| 103|100.0| 209|100.0( 189]100.0 105|100.0| 503|100.0| 503 (100.0
Age GroupB Child <17 Marital Status
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ Yes No Married Single D/s/W Civil union
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 514 51.0 69| 68.4 124 | 58.6 129 | 44.6 153 | 471 40| 485 120 | 454 383 52.7 191 449 227 65.2 72| 38.8 20| 46.2
Trump 335| 33.2 20| 201 64 30.3 112 38.7 107 | 33.0 32| 38.6 99| 374| 235| 323 166 | 39.1 74| 214 80| 43.2 13| 30.8
Not sure 159 | 15.7 11 11.4 241 111 48| 16.7 65| 20.0 11 129 46| 17.2 109 | 15.0 68| 15.9 471 13.4 33| 18.0 10| 23.1
Total 1008 | 100.0 100 100.0( 212(100.0| 288]100.0| 325|100.0 82(100.0( 265|100.0| 727|100.0( 425(100.0| 348 100.0 186 | 100.0 42 (100.0
Age GroupC Religion BornAgain
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/none Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 514| 51.0( 125( 61.8| 126 50.1 185| 47.0 79| 48.8| 103| 46.5| 161 | 42.3 29| 64.8 14| 54.8 62| 82.7| 135| 56.3 63| 33.4 97| 52.6
Trump 335| 33.2 51| 254 85| 33.7| 134| 34.0 65| 405 95| 429 141| 36.9 13| 28.7 9| 36.4 9| 124 60| 24.9 87| 458 50| 27.1
Not sure 159 | 156.7 26| 12.8 41| 16.2 751 19.0 17| 10.7 23| 10.6 79| 20.8 3 6.5 2 8.7 4 4.9 45( 18.8 40 20.8 37| 20.3
Total 1008 |100.0 | 202 (100.0| 252(100.0| 393 (100.0| 161(100.0| 221 (100.0| 381 100.0 45(100.0 251100.0 751100.0| 240|100.0( 190|100.0( 184]100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

26. Who is better able to handle ... The environment/climate change

Self ID - Investor
Gender Work ID Level of Work Class
White Blue
Total Male Female collar collar C-Suite Manager Employee Temporary Intern No working Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 514 | 51.0| 232| 49.0| 282 52.9| 269| 53.4| 245]| 48.7 38| 61.6 82| 53.1 183 | 50.9 14| 62.7 1| 32.8| 196| 48.3 88| 42.9| 410| 54.0
Trump 335 33.2| 179 37.8| 156 29.2| 178| 35.3| 157| 31.2 19| 30.7 62| 40.0| 127| 354 2 9.8 3| 59.7( 122 30.1 91| 444| 226| 29.7
Not sure 159 15.7 63| 13.2 96| 18.0 57( 11.3| 101 | 20.1 5 7.7 11 6.9 491 13.7 6| 27.5 0 7.5 88| 21.6 26| 12.7| 124| 16.3
Total 1008 (100.0 | 474|100.0 534(100.0| 504|100.0| 504]100.0 61(100.0| 155[100.0| 359]100.0 22 (100.0 51100.0 406 (100.0| 204|100.0( 760]100.0
Creative class with definition Self ID Creative Class
Total Yes No Yes No
b % % f % f % f %
Biden 508 51.4 138 58.5 371 49.2 159 54.1 331 50.2
Trump 326 33.0 78 33.1 248 33.0 101 34.2 213 323
Not sure 154 15.6 20 8.4 134 17.8 35 11.7 116 17.5
Total 988 100.0 235 100.0 753 100.0 295 100.0 660 100.0
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27. Who is better able to handle ...

Foreign policy

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

How will you vote? Region Race
In Person
Already on Election

Total Voted Day East South Centr GrLks West White Hispanic Black Asian Other

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 455 | 451 205 51.2 159 | 36.9 115] 494 127 | 46.6 122 | 43.3 91 ] 411 256 37.0 65| 58.6 95| 72.8 19| 483 17| 56.2
Trump 439 | 43.5| 227| 39.3| 212| 491 93| 40.3 120 | 43.9 127 | 451 98| 444] 369| 534 38| 34.7 11 8.3 13| 325 5] 16.2
Not sure 115 114 54 9.4 60| 14.0 241 10.3 26 9.5 33| 11.6 32| 14.6 66 9.6 7 6.7 25| 18.9 8| 19.2 8| 27.6
Total 1008 | 100.0| 577|100.0| 431)100.0| 232|100.0| 272|100.0( 282(100.0( 222(100.0| 692 100.0 110 | 100.0 130 | 100.0 401 100.0 30| 100.0

Party Live Walmart Shopper
Independen

Total Democrat Republican t Large city | Small city Suburbs Rural area Weekly Few/month 1-2/yr Rarely Never

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 455| 451 313| 81.6 36| 10.5| 106| 37.5| 150| 55.3 76| 47.8| 150| 423 771 357 102| 39.0| 158 | 44.3 92| 485 47 | 431 51| 62.3
Trump 439 435 31 8.0| 287 | 83.8( 121 4238 91| 33.8 63| 39.4| 165 46.4| 116| 53.7| 142 545 147| 411 72| 38.1 53| 48.8 21| 259
Not sure 115 11.4 40( 10.4 20 5.7 55| 19.6 30| 10.9 20| 12.8 40( 11.3 23| 10.7 17 6.6 52| 14.6 26| 13.4 9 8.2 10| 11.8
Total 1008 (100.0 | 383|100.0 343(100.0| 282|100.0| 270|100.0( 159(100.0| 356|100.0( 215|100.0| 261 (100.0| 357100.0( 190(100.0| 110|100.0 82 (100.0

3. Will this election be your first

time voting for President? Race Group B Ideology
v
Total Yes No White Not white Progressive Liberal Moderate Conservative | Conservative | Libertarian

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 455| 451| 114| 60.0| 341| 41.7| 256| 37.0| 196| 63.0 82| 84.8| 144| 826| 156| 434 34| 174 25| 184 o| 38
Trump 439| 435 62| 32.6| 377| 46.0| 369| 534 67| 216 14| 144 22| 124 140 39.0( 141 724| 101| 744 9| 883
Not sure 115 11.4 14 7.4 101 12.3 66 9.6 48 15.4 1 .8 9 5.0 63 17.7 20 10.2 10 7.2 1 7.9
Total 1008 | 100.0 190 | 100.0 818 100.0 692 ( 100.0 311 | 100.0 97| 100.0 175| 100.0 359 ( 100.0 194 | 100.0 136 | 100.0 10| 100.0
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27. Who is better able to handle ... Foreign policy

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Age Group Education Any College?
Tech Some
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <HS Grad HS Grad school col/Assoc Bachelor Master+ College No College
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 455| 451 121| 60.2| 150| 47.6| 119| 35.9 65| 40.2 15| 63.1 162 | 43.2 32| 30.7 90| 42.9 96| 50.7 59| 56.0 244 | 48.6( 209| 41.6
Trump 439 435 56| 27.6| 121| 38.3| 179| 541 83| 51.7 8| 31.7| 168 44.8 58 | 56.6 91| 43.8 74| 38.9 39| 37.4| 204| 406 234]| 465
Not sure 115 11.4 25| 122 44 14.0 33 9.9 13 8.1 1 5.2 45( 12.0 13| 12.8 28| 13.3 20| 10.4 7 6.6 541 10.8 59| 11.8
Total 1008 (100.0 | 202|100.0 315(100.0| 330(100.0| 161]100.0 24(100.0| 376(100.0| 103|100.0( 209(100.0| 189|100.0| 105]100.0| 503 (100.0| 503|100.0
Age GroupB Child <17 Marital Status
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ Yes No Married Single D/s/W Civil union
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 455 | 451 67| 67.0 122 | 57.7 110 | 38.0 121 37.2 34| 419 111] 420 333 45.7 161 | 37.9 208 59.7 62| 33.5 20| 47.7
Trump 439 | 435 19 19.2 68| 322| 139| 48.0| 169 52.1 43| 525| 125| 47.1| 311 428 227 53.4 95| 27.3 95| 51.1 20| 483
Not sure 115 114 14| 13.7 21 10.1 40| 13.9 35| 10.7 5 5.7 291 10.9 841 115 37 8.7 451 13.0 29| 154 2 4.0
Total 1008 | 100.0 100 | 100.0| 212]100.0| 288|100.0| 325| 100.0 821100.0| 265|100.0| 727|100.0| 425|100.0( 348( 100.0 186 | 100.0 421 100.0
Age GroupC Religion BornAgain
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/none Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 455| 451 121| 60.2| 129| 511 140 | 35.6 65| 40.2 93| 421 138 | 36.2 23| 52.3 15| 58.1 60| 81.0| 116| 48.6 63| 33.1 74| 40.3
Trump 439 435 56| 27.6 94 37.3| 205| 52.3 83| 51.7| 107 | 48.6| 193] 50.6 20| 445 71 26.5 11] 15.2 91| 38.0| 107| 56.4 82| 445
Not sure 115 11.4 25| 122 29| 11.6 48 121 13 8.1 21 9.3 50| 13.2 1 3.2 41 1565 3 3.8 32| 134 20| 105 28| 156.2
Total 1008 (100.0 | 202|100.0 252(100.0| 393|100.0| 161]100.0( 221(100.0| 381 [100.0 451100.0 25(100.0 75(100.0| 240(100.0( 190|100.0| 184 (100.0
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27. Who is better able to handle ... Foreign policy

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Self ID - Investor
Gender Work ID Level of Work Class
White Blue
Total Male Female collar collar C-Suite Manager Employee Temporary Intern No working Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Biden 455 | 451 207 | 43.8| 247 | 46.3| 242 479| 213| 423 29| 46.8 76| 49.2| 153| 42.5 13| 60.7 1] 21.5| 183| 45.0 84| 41.3| 355| 46.7
Trump 439 435 228 | 48.2| 210| 39.4( 214 424 | 225| 446 24| 39.6 70| 451 167 | 46.5 1 5.1 41 78.5| 173] 42.6| 110| 53.8| 312| 411
Not sure 115( 11.4 38 8.0 77| 14.3 49 9.7 66| 13.1 8| 13.6 9 5.7 401 11.0 8| 34.2 50( 124 10 4.9 93| 12.2
Total 1008 (100.0 | 474|100.0 534(100.0| 504|100.0| 504]100.0 61(100.0| 155[100.0| 359]100.0 22 (100.0 51100.0 406 (100.0| 204|100.0( 760]100.0
Creative class with definition Self ID Creative Class
Total Yes No Yes No
f % % % f % f %
Biden 448 45.3 125 53.0 323 43.0 150 51.0 285 43.1
Trump 434 44.0 92 39.0 343 45.5 129 43.8 287 43.4
Not sure 106 10.7 19 8.0 87 11.5 16 5.3 89 13.5
Total 988 100.0 235 100.0 753 100.0 295 100.0 660 100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

28. As a choice between each, which better explains your vote...Empathy or rage?

How will you vote? Region Race
In Person
Already on Election
Total Voted Day East South Centr GrLks West White Hispanic Black Asian Other
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Empathy 280 27.8 160 | 27.7 120 | 27.9 89| 384 571 21.0 72 25.3 62| 28.1 185| 26.7 47 424 31| 23.8 14| 34.4 2 8.3
Rage 216 21.5 134 | 23.3 82| 19.0 511 21.9 541 20.0 60| 21.1 52| 23.3 134 194 221 195 36| 27.5 5] 123 19| 62.1
Neither 444| 441 240| 41.7| 204| 47.3| 78| 335| 139| 51.2| 141| 500| 86| 39.0| 330| 47.7| 36| 328| 52| 39.7| 15| 3741 9| 296
Not sure 67 6.7 42 7.3 25 5.8 14 6.2 21 7.8 10 3.6 21 9.6 43 6.2 6 5.2 12 9.1 7] 16.2
Total 1008 | 100.0| 5&77(100.0 431|100.0| 232|100.0 272(100.0|( 282]100.0| 222]|100.0( 692( 100.0 110 100.0 130 | 100.0 40| 100.0 30| 100.0
Party Live Walmart Shopper
Independen
Total Democrat Republican t Large city | Small city Suburbs Rural area Weekly Few/month 1-2/yr Rarely Never
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Empathy 280 | 27.8( 110| 28.7( 109| 31.8 61| 21.6| 108| 40.0 42| 26.3 90| 25.3 40| 18.6 83| 31.8| 107| 30.0 39| 20.7 29| 26.2 21| 25.0
Rage 216 21.5( 111 | 28.9 40| 11.6 66| 23.4 55| 20.2 30| 18.7 64| 18.0 62| 28.6 48| 18.2 63| 175 67| 35.4 20| 181 18| 22.1
Neither 444 441 137 | 35.7| 170| 49.7| 137 | 48.6 89| 329 75| 471 179 50.2| 102| 47.3| 110| 42.0| 170| 47.7 68| 36.1 50| 45.3 43| 51.8
Not sure 67 6.7 25 6.6 24 6.9 18 6.4 18 6.8 13 7.9 23 6.5 12 55 21 8.0 17 4.7 15 7.8 11| 104 1 1.1
Total 1008 |100.0 | 383 |100.0| 343(100.0( 282]100.0| 270|100.0| 159(100.0| 356|100.0 215|100.0| 261 (100.0| 357|100.0( 190|100.0( 110 (100.0 82100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

28. As a choice between each, which better explains your vote...Empathy or rage?

3. Will this election be your first
time voting for President? Race Group B Ideology
v

Total Yes No White Not white Progressive Liberal Moderate Conservative | Conservative | Libertarian

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Empathy 280 27.8 72 38.1 208 254 185| 26.7 941 30.3 49 50.6 55 313 90 25.0 49 25.0 33| 243
Rage 216 215 51 26.9 165| 20.2 134 19.4 81 26.0 38| 39.5 57| 32.8 72 20.1 26 13.2 16 11.5 5| 51.0
Neither 444 4441 49| 257| 396| 484| 330| 47.7| 112| 359 6| 6.0 55| 315| 172| 47.8| 113| 58.0 80| 587 5| 49.0
Not sure 67 6.7 18 9.3 49 6.0 43 6.2 24 7.8 4 3.9 8 4.3 26 7.2 7 3.8 7 5.4
Total 1008 | 100.0 190 | 100.0 818 | 100.0 6921 100.0 311 ] 100.0 97 ( 100.0 1751 100.0 359 ] 100.0 194 | 100.0 136 | 100.0 10| 100.0

Age Group Education Any College?
Tech Some

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <HS Grad HS Grad school col/Assoc Bachelor Master+ College No College

f % f % f % f % f f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Empathy 280 | 27.8 87| 432 104| 329 59| 17.9 30| 18.8 41 1565 96| 25.7 32| 30.9 52| 24.9 62| 32.8 34| 323 148| 294 132| 26.2
Rage 216 | 21.5 52| 25.8 69| 21.9 68| 20.6 271 16.9 6| 22.6 84| 225 13| 12.7 47 22.4 39| 20.4 28| 26.8| 113| 225 103| 20.5
Neither 444 441 52| 26.0| 109| 34.7| 184 | 55.8 98| 61.1 6| 24.7| 166 44.2 52| 50.5| 102| 49.0 83| 43.6 35| 33.8( 220| 43.8( 224 | 44.6
Not sure 67 6.7 10 5.0 33| 105 19 5.7 5 3.3 9| 37.2 29 7.6 6 5.9 8 3.7 6 3.3 7 7.0 21 4.2 44 8.7
Total 1008 |100.0 | 202 (100.0| 315(100.0| 330(100.0| 161 [100.0 241100.0( 376|100.0| 103 (100.0| 209|100.0( 189|100.0| 105(100.0| 503|100.0| 503 |100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

28. As a choice between each, which better explains your vote...Empathy or rage?

Age GroupB Child <17 Marital Status
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ Yes No Married Single D/S/W Civil union
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Empathy 280 27.8 44 | 43.7 78| 36.6 78| 27.2 62| 191 18] 22.2 90| 34.0 186 | 25.5 117 275 106 | 30.4 46| 24.7 10| 24.6
Rage 216 21.5 23| 227 62| 29.2 57| 19.6 61| 189 14] 16.8 43| 16.1 173 | 23.7 68| 16.1 92| 264 40| 213 12 281
Neither 444 441 30| 295 58| 27.2 125| 434 186 | 57.3 46| 56.0 112 424 328 | 45.1 213 | 50.1 124| 35.6 94| 504 14] 329
Not sure 67 6.7 4 4.2 15 71 29 9.9 15 4.7 4 5.0 20 7.5 41 5.6 27 6.3 26 7.5 7 3.7 6| 145
Total 1008 | 100.0 100 | 100.0 2121 100.0 2881 100.0 3251 100.0 82(100.0 2651 100.0 7271 100.0 4251100.0 3481 100.0 186 | 100.0 42 (100.0
Age GroupC Religion BornAgain
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/none Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % 5 % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Empathy 280 27.8 87| 43.2 84| 33.2 791 201 30| 18.8 77 35.0( 108| 28.2 18| 41.5 1 4.6 24| 32.0 49| 20.5 65| 34.0 42| 22.7
Rage 216 | 21.5 52| 25.8 62| 24.6 751 191 271 16.9 33| 14.8 59| 155 17| 38.4 13| 49.9 29| 385 58| 241 211 11.0 37| 19.9
Neither 444 ( 441 52| 26.0 78| 30.8| 216| 55.0 98| 61.1 105 | 47.2( 183| 47.9 5[ 11.9 8| 31.0 22| 29.0| 114| 474 89| 471 92| 49.7
Not sure 67 6.7 10 5.0 29| 114 23 5.9 5 3.3 6 2.9 32 8.3 4 8.3 41 146 0 5 19 7.9 15 7.9 14 7.7
Total 1008 |100.0 | 202 (100.0| 252(100.0| 393 (100.0| 161(100.0| 221 (100.0| 381 100.0 45(100.0 251100.0 751100.0| 240|100.0( 190|100.0( 184]100.0
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28. As a choice between each, which better explains your vote...Empathy or rage?

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Self ID - Investor
Gender Work ID Level of Work Class
White Blue
Total Male Female collar collar C-Suite Manager Employee Temporary Intern No working Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Empathy 280 27.8| 148 31.3| 132 24.7| 174| 346| 106| 21.0 22| 36.5 67| 43.3| 102| 28.5 12| 54.2 3| 60.6 73| 18.1 78| 38.4| 195| 25.7
Rage 216 | 21.5 99( 21.0| 117| 21.9| 115] 22.8| 102 20.2 11] 18.5 30| 19.6 71| 19.7 6] 27.8 1| 20.6 97 23.9 35( 17.3| 173| 22.8
Neither 444 | 441 192 | 405 253 47.3| 187| 37.1 257 51.1 22| 359 50| 32.2| 166| 46.1 41 16.5 1] 18.8| 202| 49.8 79| 38.6( 345| 454
Not sure 67 6.7 35 7.3 32 6.1 28 5.5 39 7.8 6 9.1 8 4.8 20 5.7 0 1.4 33 8.2 12 5.7 47 6.2
Total 1008 [100.0 | 474 (100.0| 534 (100.0| 504 (100.0| 504 |100.0 61100.0| 155|100.0| 359100.0 22100.0 5(100.0| 406 (100.0| 204 (100.0| 760 |100.0
Creative class with definition Self ID Creative Class
Total Yes No Yes No
f % % % f % f %
Empathy 275 27.8 102 436 172 229 103 35.0 172 26.0
Rage 212 21.4 58 24.6 154 20.5 71 241 135 20.4
Neither 439 44.4 65 27.6 374 49.7 115 39.0 308 46.6
Not sure 63 6.3 10 4.3 53 7.0 6 1.9 46 7.0
Total 988 100.0 235 100.0 753 100.0 295 100.0 660 100.0
Page 25 11/1/2020 John Zogby Strategies



John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

29. As a choice between each, which better explains your vote...Science or skepticism?

How will you vote? Region Race
In Person
Already on Election
Total Voted Day East South Centr GrLks West White Hispanic Black Asian Other

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % %
Science 469 46.5( 309| 53.7( 159 36.9| 130| 56.0( 116 42.6| 121| 43.0( 101 | 45.7| 338| 4838 51| 45.9 42| 31.9 19| 47.7 17| 56.3
Skepticism 162 | 16.1 84| 145 78| 18.1 35| 15.2 37| 137 47| 16.8 42| 19.0| 102 14.7 19| 16.8 30| 23.0 5 12.7 6| 20.5
Neither 318| 315| 146| 253 172| 39.8 52| 225| 103| 37.8 97| 345 65| 29.4| 213| 30.7 34| 30.8 46| 35.2 16| 39.5 71 21.8
Not sure 60 5.9 37 6.5 22 5.2 15 6.3 16 5.9 16 5.7 13 5.8 39 5.7 7 6.4 13 9.9 0 1.4
Total 1008 | 100.0 | 577 (100.0| 431|100.0( 232(100.0| 272|100.0( 282 100.0| 222|100.0| 692(100.0| 110|100.0| 130( 100.0 401 100.0 30| 100.0

Party Live Walmart Shopper
Independen

Total Democrat Republican t Large city | Small city Suburbs Rural area Weekly Few/month 1-2/yr Rarely Never

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Science 469 | 46.5| 222| 58.0| 122| 35.4| 125| 44.3| 159 | 59.0 64| 40.4| 151 | 424 94| 43.5| 133| 50.8| 151 | 42.3 88| 46.3 48| 44.0 48 | 58.3
Skepticism 162 16.1 60| 15.6 45| 13.1 571 20.3 48| 17.6 21] 13.5 55| 156.5 38| 17.5 31| 11.7 64| 17.8 43| 22.8 141 13.0 7| 8.6
Neither 318 | 31.5 76 19.8| 151 44.2 90| 32.0 51| 18.9 65| 41.1| 126 35.5 69| 32.0 771 29.4| 120 33.5 54| 28.5 42| 37.9 24 28.8
Not sure 60| 5.9 25| 6.6 25| 7.3 10| 3.5 12| 45 8| 5.0 24| 6.7 151 6.9 21 8.1 23| 6.3 5[ 25 6 5.0 41 43
Total 1008 |100.0 | 383 |100.0 | 343|100.0| 282|100.0| 270|100.0| 159|100.0| 356|100.0| 215|100.0| 261|100.0| 357|100.0| 190|100.0| 110|100.0 82 (100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

29. As a choice between each, which better explains your vote...Science or skepticism?

3. Will this election be your first
time voting for President? Race Group B Ideology
v
Total Yes No White Not white Progressive Liberal Moderate Conservative |Conservative | Libertarian
f % f % i % i % i % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Science 469 | 46.5 98| 51.7 371 45.3 338 | 48.8 128 413 87| 89.2 118| 67.4 155| 433 56 28.9 40 29.3 2| 195
Skepticism 162 16.1 41 214 121 14.8 102 147 60| 19.2 7 6.9 28 15.9 71 19.7 34| 174 21 15.2 1 9.9
Neither 318 315 44 | 23.1 274 335 213| 30.7 102 32.9 2 25 25( 143 112 31.1 89 458 71 52.5 6| 66.6
Not sure 60 5.9 7 3.8 52 6.4 39 5.7 20 6.6 1 1.5 4 2.4 21 5.9 15 8.0 4 3.0 0 4.0
Total 1008 | 100.0 190 | 100.0 818 100.0 6921 100.0 311 ] 100.0 97 | 100.0 1751 100.0 359 100.0 194 | 100.0 136 | 100.0 10| 100.0
Age Group Education Any College?
Tech Some
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <HS Grad HS Grad school col/Assoc Bachelor Master+ College No College
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Science 469 | 46.5 95| 472 152 48.2( 152( 46.1 70| 43.2 5[ 21.2| 160 425 30| 29.6 95| 45.7| 106| 55.9 72| 68.8| 273| 54.3| 195( 38.8
Skepticism 162| 16.1| 41| 202| 57| 18.1| 43| 129 21| 133 3| 135| 86| 228| 4| 40| 31| 150| 28| 145| 10| 95| 69| 137 93| 185
Neither 318 | 31.5 49| 24.2 90| 28.6| 117 35.5 61| 38.1 10| 39.1 107 28.4 61| 59.8 71| 34.2 49| 25.8 19| 185 140( 27.8| 178 | 354
Not sure 60 5.9 17 8.4 16 5.1 18 5.5 9 5.4 6| 26.1 24 6.3 7 6.6 11 5.1 7 3.8 3 3.2 21 4.2 37 7.3
Total 1008 |100.0 | 202 |100.0 | 315|100.0 | 330|100.0| 161 100.0 241100.0| 376(100.0| 103|100.0| 209(100.0| 189(100.0| 105|100.0| 503|100.0 | 503 (100.0
Page 27 11/1/2020 John Zogby Strategies



29. As a choice between each, which better explains your vote...Science or skepticism?

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20

N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Age GroupB Child <17 Marital Status
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ Yes No Married Single D/S/W Civil union
b % b % b % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Science 469 | 46.5| 44| 443| 108| 50.9| 139| 482| 140| 434 37| 455| 130| 49.0| 336| 46.2| 204 48.1| 170| 48.7| 75| 40.1 17| 40.0
Skepticism 162| 16.1 19| 18.8| 45| 21.4| 43| 148| 44| 135 11| 132 31| 116| 128| 176| 55| 13.0| 76| 21.9| 24| 129 7| 158
Neither 318| 31.5| 30| 30.1 48| 227| 85| 295| 123| 379| 31| 375| 89| 337| 219| 30.2| 143| 336| 80| 229| 74| 400| 19| 442
Not sure 60| 5.9 7| e8| 11| 50| 22| 75| 18| 54 3| 38| 15| 58| 44| 60| 23| 53| 23| 65 13| 70
Total 1008 | 100.0 | 100|100.0| 212|100.0| 288|100.0| 325|100.0| 82|100.0| 265|100.0| 727(100.0| 425|100.0| 348|100.0| 186|100.0| 42| 100.0
Age GroupC Religion BornAgain
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/none Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Science 469 | 465| 95| 47.2| 119 47.2| 185| 47.1| 70| 43.2| 109| 49.4| 146| 38.4| 24| 54.9 6| 246| 52| 702| 121| 506| 67| 352| 79| 42.6
Skepticism 162| 161 41| 202| 54| 216 45| 115 21| 133| 38| 172| 75| 19.7| 10| 233 8| 317 9| 116| 18| 75| 39| 203| 35| 19.1
Neither 318| 31.5| 49| 242| 64| 255| 143| 36.4| 61| 38.1| 64| 28.7| 135| 35.4 7| 163 11| 437| 13| 17.8| 80| 33.4| 68| 356| 63| 34.2
Not sure 60| 59| 17| 84| 14| 57| 20| 50 9| 54| 10| 46| 24| 64 2| 56 0 4| 20| 85| 17| 89 8| 4.1
Total 1008 |100.0 | 202 100.0| 252|100.0| 393[100.0| 161[100.0| 221]100.0| 381[100.0| 45|100.0| 25[100.0| 75]100.0| 240[100.0| 190|100.0| 184 [100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

29. As a choice between each, which better explains your vote...Science or skepticism?

Self ID - Investor
Gender Work ID Level of Work Class
White Blue
Total Male Female collar collar C-Suite Manager Employee Temporary Intern No working Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Science 469 | 46.5( 203 | 42.8| 266| 49.8| 265| 52.6| 204 ( 40.4 28| 46.3 93| 59.8| 155| 43.1 11| 48.8 2| 39.4| 180 444 109| 53.6| 346| 456
Skepticism 162 | 16.1 104 21.9 58| 10.9 69| 13.7 93| 18.4 12 18.9 20| 13.0 68| 18.8 6] 25.9 3| 60.6 54( 13.3 43| 21.1 115] 15.2
Neither 318 31.5( 148 31.2| 170| 31.8| 143 | 28.4| 174 34.6 21| 34.8 37| 241 115| 32.1 41 20.2 139 | 34.3 48| 23.3| 246 32.4
Not sure 60 5.9 19 4.1 40 7.6 27 5.3 33 6.6 5 3.1 21 5.9 1 5.1 33 8.0 4 2.0 52 6.8
Total 1008 |100.0 [ 474 (100.0| 534|100.0| 504|100.0| 504 (100.0 61(100.0 155[100.0| 359|100.0 22(100.0 51100.0| 406 (100.0 204100.0 | 760 |100.0
Creative class with definition Self ID Creative Class
Total Yes No Yes No
b % % f % f % f %
Science 463 46.8 141 60.0 322 427 157 53.4 295 44.7
Skepticism 161 16.3 43 185 118 15.7 47 16.1 110 16.7
Neither 308 31.2 48 20.6 260 34.5 80 27.3 214 32.4
Not sure 55 5.6 2 1.0 53 7.1 10 3.3 41 6.2
Total 988 100.0 235 100.0 753 100.0 295 100.0 660 100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20

N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

30. As a choice between each, which better explains your vote...Stability or disruption

How will you vote? Region Race
In Person
Already on Election
Total Voted Day East South Centr GrLks West White Hispanic Black Asian Other
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Stability 750 74.4| 445| 772| 305| 70.7| 181| 782 191| 70.0| 209| 739| 170| 76.4| 566 81.7 771 701 68| 52.3 18| 45.2 17| 56.8
Disruption 94 9.4 42 7.3 52| 1241 13 5.8 28| 10.2 28 9.8 25| 11.4 45 6.5 15| 13.7 19| 144 5| 12.7 10| 329
Neither 114 11.3 56 9.7 58| 13.3 22 9.4 39| 144 36| 12.8 17 7.4 58 8.4 7 5.9 32| 242 16| 38.8 2 6.5
Not sure 50 4.9 33| 58 17| 38 15| 6.6 14| 53 10| 34 10| 47| 23| 34 11| 102 12 9.1 1| 33 1| 38
Total 1008 | 100.0 | 577(100.0| 431|100.0( 232(100.0| 272|100.0( 282(100.0| 222]|100.0f 692(100.0| 110|100.0f 130( 100.0 401 100.0 30| 100.0
Party Live Walmart Shopper
Independen
Total Democrat Republican t Large city | Small city Suburbs Rural area Weekly Few/month 1-2/yr Rarely Never
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Stability 750 | 74.4| 274 715 273| 79.7| 203| 71.9| 205| 75.9| 112| 70.7| 263| 73.9| 168| 77.8| 214| 81.8| 257| 721 | 129| 67.7 84| 76.9 63| 76.9
Disruption 94| 94| 40| 104| 24| 70| 30| 107| 28| 103| 21| 132 31| 86| 15| 68| 15| 58| 39| 109| 28 14.6 9| 78 3| 32
Neither 114 11.3 41| 10.7 29 8.5 44 154 30| 111 18| 11.2 44 12.3 221 10.0 19 7.5 421 11.9 241 124 11 9.9 16| 19.8
Not sure 50 4.9 28 7.3 16 4.7 6 2.0 7 2.7 8 4.9 18 5.2 11 5.3 13 4.9 18 5.1 10 5.3 6 5.4
Total 1008 |100.0 | 383 |100.0 | 343|100.0| 282|100.0| 270|100.0| 159|100.0| 356|100.0| 215|100.0| 261|100.0| 357|100.0| 190|100.0| 110|100.0 82 (100.0
Page 30 11/1/2020 John Zogby Strategies



John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

30. As a choice between each, which better explains your vote...Stability or disruption

3. Will this election be your first
time voting for President? Race Group B Ideology
v
Total Yes No White Not white Progressive Liberal Moderate Conservative |Conservative | Libertarian
f % f % i % i % i % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Stability 750 | 74.4| 118| e22| 632 772| 566| 81.7| 181| 58.1 76| 784| 136| 779| 256| 711| 158| 81.1| 108| 795 3| 326
Disruption 94 9.4 33 17.5 61 7.5 45 6.5 49 15.7 7 7.1 20 11.7 36 10.0 12 6.3 13 9.5 1 9.4
Neither 1141 113 23 12.3 90 11.1 58 8.4 56 17.9 8 8.6 17 9.4 54| 151 19 10.0 9 7.0 1 13.5
Not sure 50 4.9 15 8.0 35 4.2 23 34 26 8.2 6 6.0 2 9 13 37 5 2.6 5 4.0 4| 445
Total 1008 | 100.0 190 | 100.0 818 100.0 6921 100.0 311 ] 100.0 97 | 100.0 1751 100.0 359 100.0 194 | 100.0 136 | 100.0 10| 100.0
Age Group Education Any College?
Tech Some
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <HS Grad HS Grad school col/Assoc Bachelor Master+ College No College
f % f % f % f f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Stability 750 | 74.4| 120| 59.7| 220| 69.8| 274| 82.9| 136| 84.5 7| 277 277 73.8 72| 69.9| 164 | 78.6| 141| 74.2 89| 85.3| 394| 78.3| 356 70.8
Disruption 94 9.4 34| 16.7 33| 104 22 6.8 6 3.4 7| 285 34 9.1 3 2.7 21| 10.1 19| 10.1 10 9.4 50| 10.0 44 8.8
Neither 114 11.3 33| 16.4 42| 13.5 22 6.6 17| 10.3 3| 124 46 | 12.3 18| 17.7 20 9.4 23| 12.1 4 3.7 46 9.2 67| 13.4
Not sure 50 4.9 15 7.2 20 6.3 12 3.8 3 1.8 8| 31.3 18 4.8 10 9.7 4 1.9 7 3.5 2 1.6 12 2.4 36 71
Total 1008 |100.0 | 202 |100.0 | 315|100.0 | 330|100.0| 161 100.0 241100.0| 376(100.0| 103|100.0| 209(100.0| 189(100.0| 105|100.0| 503|100.0 | 503 (100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20

N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

30. As a choice between each, which better explains your vote...Stability or disruption

Age GroupB Child <17 Marital Status
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ Yes No Married Single D/S/W Civil union
b % b % b % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Stability 750 | 744| 46| 457| 148| 69.6| 207| 71.8| 280| 86.3| 69| 840| 196| 73.8| 553| 76.0| 343| 80.7| 234| 67.2| 144| 77.6| 26| 61.0
Disruption 94| 94| 22| 215 30| 142| 27| 95| 12| 36 4| 47| 30| 115 54| 75| 32| 74| 44| 126 12| 62 7| 163
Neither 14| 113 22| 217 28| 134 29| 100| 27| 84 7| 88| 21| 79| 90| 124| 31| 73| 52| 150 20| 106| 10| 227
Not sure 50| 49| 11| 114 6| 28| 25| 87 6| 17 2| 25| 18| 67| 30| 44 19| 45| 18| 53| 10| 56
Total 1008 | 100.0 | 100|100.0| 212|100.0| 288|100.0| 325|100.0| 82|100.0| 265|100.0| 727(100.0| 425|100.0| 348|100.0| 186|100.0| 42| 100.0
Age GroupC Religion BornAgain
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/none Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Stability 750 | 74.4| 120| 59.7| 173| 68.7| 320| 81.5| 136| 84.5| 182| 82.5| 283| 743| 30| 68.1| 10| 40.3| 55| 73.3| 183| 76.3| 151| 79.3| 130| 70.4
Disruption 94| 94| 34| 167| 32| 127 23| 59 6| 34| 20| 89| 28| 75 6| 14.3 8| 31.7| 10| 135| 18| 75| 15| 77| 13| 7.2
Neither 114| 11.3| 33| 16.4| 31| 124| 33| 84| 17| 103| 15| 6.8 54| 14.1 8| 17.6 3| 12.4 9| 127| 16| 68| 13| 66| 40| 21.8
Not sure 50| 49| 15| 72| 16| 62| 17| 42 3| 1.8 4| 18| 16| 4.1 4| 15.6 0 6| 23| 94| 12| 64 1 6
Total 1008 |100.0 | 202 100.0| 252|100.0| 393[100.0| 161[100.0| 221]100.0| 381[100.0| 45|100.0| 25[100.0| 75]100.0| 240[100.0| 190|100.0| 184 [100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

30. As a choice between each, which better explains your vote...Stability or disruption

Self ID - Investor
Gender Work ID Level of Work Class
White Blue
Total Male Female collar collar C-Suite Manager Employee Temporary Intern No working Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Stability 750 74.4| 338 71.4| 412| 77.0| 377 | 74.7| 373 741 27| 447 124 79.9| 268 | 74.8 17| 745 4| 785| 310( 76.4| 171 | 83.7| 557 | 73.3
Disruption 94 9.4 551 11.7 39 7.3 53| 10.5 41 8.2 191 31.0 14 9.0 32 9.0 2] 104 0 8.6 27 6.6 20 9.9 70 9.2
Neither 114 11.3 62| 13.2 51 9.6 48 9.5 66| 13.1 13| 21.5 16| 10.5 421 11.8 3| 13.7 11 12.9 38 9.4 9 4.6 93] 12.2
Not sure 50 4.9 18 3.7 32 6.0 27 5.3 23 4.6 2 2.8 1 7 16 4.5 0 1.4 31 7.6 4 1.8 40 5.2
Total 1008 |100.0 [ 474 (100.0| 534|100.0| 504|100.0| 504 (100.0 61(100.0 155[100.0| 359|100.0 22(100.0 51100.0| 406 (100.0 204100.0 | 760 |100.0
Creative class with definition Self ID Creative Class
Total Yes No Yes No
b % % f % f % f %
Stability 741 75.0 171 72.8 570 75.7 230 78.2 497 75.3
Disruption 94 9.6 37 15.9 57 7.6 35 11.9 53 8.0
Neither 108 10.9 23 9.8 85 1.3 25 8.5 74 1.3
Not sure 44 4.5 4 1.5 41 5.4 4 1.4 36 5.5
Total 988 100.0 235 100.0 753 100.0 295 100.0 660 100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

31. As a choice between each, which better explains your vote...Health care as a right or a privilege

How will you vote? Region Race
In Person
Already on Election

Total Voted Day East South Centr GrLks West White Hispanic Black Asian Other

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % %
Healthcare as a right 631| 62.6| 374| 64.8| 257| 59.6| 143| 61.9| 164| 60.2| 177| 62.6| 147| 66.2| 435| 62.9 70| 63.4 74| 56.4 24| 59.0 26| 85.4
Healthcare as a privilege 186 | 18.4| 111 193 75| 17.3 41| 179 52| 19.0 52| 185 40| 182| 134| 19.4 22| 20.1 21| 16.1 7| 176 1| 45
Neither 142 141 60| 10.4 82| 18.9 31| 134| 45| 165 38| 135 28| 125 95| 13.7 11| 10.0 25| 195 9| 217 2| 5.1
Not sure 50| 4.9 32| 55 18| 4.2 16| 6.8 12| 4.3 15| 54 7|1 32 27| 4.0 7| 65 10| 8.0 1| 1.7 2| 50
Total 1008 | 100.0| 577|100.0| 431|100.0| 232|100.0| 272|100.0| 282|100.0| 222]|100.0| 692|100.0| 110|100.0| 130(100.0 40 | 100.0 30| 100.0

Party Live Walmart Shopper
Independen

Total Democrat Republican t Large city | Small city Suburbs Rural area Weekly Few/month 1-2/yr Rarely Never

5 % 5 % 5 % f % f % f % 5 % 5 % 5 % f % f % § % 5 %
Healthcare as a right 631 | 626 297| 77.4| 144| 420| 190| 67.3| 202| 746| 87| 54.8| 223 62.8| 119| 55.1| 163| 62.6| 229| 64.3| 115| 60.7| 59| 53.9| 59| 71.9
Healthcare as a privilege 186| 18.4| 40| 10.4| 109| 318 37| 131| 36| 134| 35| 219| 64| 181| 46| 215 49| 188 55| 1563| 42| 220 29| 268 10| 127
Neither 142| 141| 28| 72| 66| 193 48| 169| 26| 96| 28| 176| 51| 143| 34| 159| 35| 134| 52| 146| 30| 156 13| 122 12| 14.1
Not sure 50| 49| 19| 49| 23| 69 8| 27 6| 24 o| 58| 17| 48| 16| 75| 14| 52| 21| 58 3| 1.7 8| 7.1 1l 13
Total 1008 [100.0 | 383(100.0| 343|100.0| 282|100.0| 270|100.0| 159|100.0| 356|100.0| 215[100.0| 261[100.0| 357[100.0| 190|100.0| 110|100.0| 82|100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

31. As a choice between each, which better explains your vote...Health care as a right or a privilege

3. Will this election be your first
time voting for President? Race Group B Ideology
v
Total Yes No White Not white Progressive Liberal Moderate Conservative | Conservative | Libertarian
f % f % £ % £ % f % f % f % f % f % f % 5 %
Healthcare as a right 631| 626| 126| 665| 504| 617 435| 629 193| 62.0 83| 85.4| 151| 865| 248| 69.0 73| 376 57| 419 1 7.7
Healthcare as a privilege 186 | 18.4 39| 20.8| 146| 179 134| 194 52| 16.6 10| 10.1 15 8.7 29 8.0 74| 38.1 45| 335 7| 718
Neither 142 14.1 21| 109] 121| 148 95| 13.7 47| 15.0 3 3.2 7 4.2 59| 16.4 42| 217 20.3 1 9.6
Not sure 50 49 3 1.8 46 57 27 4.0 20 6.4 1 1.3 1 7 23 6.5 5 25 4.4 1| 109
Total 1008 | 100.0| 190| 100.0| 818| 100.0| 692 100.0( 311| 100.0 97| 100.0| 175| 100.0| 359| 100.0| 194 100.0| 136| 100.0 10| 100.0
Age Group Education Any College?
Tech Some
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <HS Grad HS Grad school col/Assoc Bachelor Master+ College No College
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Healthcare as a right 631| 62.6| 136| 67.4| 195| 61.9| 215| 65.0| 85| 52.7| 12| 50.3| 235| 62.7| 58| 56.2| 136| 65.3| 119| 627 70| 66.9| 325| 64.6| 306| 60.8
Healthcare as a privilege 186 | 18.4| 27| 134| 54| 171| 53| 16.0| 52| 322 4| 182| 74| 198| 20| 195 38| 184| 32| 169| 16| 157 87| 173 99| 197
Neither 142 141 31| 15.4| 47| 148| 45| 135 19| 121 50| 134 19| 186| 24| 115 31| 162| 17| 166| 72| 143| 70| 138
Not sure 50| 4.9 8| 38| 19| 6.1 18| 5.4 5| 3.0 8| 31.4| 15| 4.1 6| 57| 10| 48 8| 42 1 8| 19| 38| 29| 58
Total 1008 |100.0 [ 202(100.0| 315[100.0| 330|100.0| 161[100.0| 24|100.0| 376|100.0( 103{100.0| 209|100.0| 189|100.0| 105[100.0| 503|100.0| 503 |100.0
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31. As a choice between each, which better explains your vote...Health care as a right or a privilege

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Age GroupB Child <17 Marital Status
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ Yes No Married Single D/S/W Civil union
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Healthcare as a right 631| 626| 58| 57.7| 144| 67.8| 179| 621| 204 62.8| 46| 55.7| 154| 58.0| 470| 64.6| 254| 59.8| 234 67.1| 117| 627| 23| 54.9
Healthcare as a privilege 186 | 18.4| 15| 146| 37| 175| 36| 126| 75| 23.0| 23| 28.0| 51| 19.3| 131| 18.0| 93| 21.8| 49| 140| 33| 175 11| 2586
Neither 142| 141| 22| 223 23| 11.0| 49| 169| 38| 116 9| 116| 44| 165| 95| 130| 56| 131| 51| 145| 27| 147 7| 176
Not sure 50 4.9 5| 5.4 8| 37| 24| 84 8| 26 4| 47| 16| 61| 32| 43| 23| 53| 15| 44| 10| 5.1 1] 1.9
Total 1008 | 100.0| 100|100.0| 212(100.0| 288|100.0| 325|100.0| 82|100.0| 265|100.0| 727[100.0| 425|100.0| 348|100.0| 1861000 42]100.0
Age GroupC Religion BornAgain
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/none Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Healthcare as a right 631| 62.6| 136| 67.4| 158| 62.8| 252| 64.0| 85| 527| 137| 620| 204| 536| 27| 60.9| 16| 62.8| 58| 782 172| 71.7| 97| 509| 105| 57.2
Healthcare as a privilege 186 | 18.4| 27| 134| 44| 173| 63| 161| 52| 322| 55| 249| 77| 20.1 8| 177 8| 318 4| 48| 33| 136| 44| 231| 30| 163
Neither 142| 141| 31| 154| 31| 122| 60| 154| 19| 121| 23| 103| 76| 19.9 8| 182 1| 54| 12| 158 20| 85| 32| 169| 43| 233
Not sure 50| 4.9 8| 38| 19| 77| 18| 46 5| 3.0 6| 27| 24| 64 1| 32 1] 12| 15| 62| 17| 91 6| 32
Total 1008 |100.0 [ 202 [100.0| 252[100.0| 393|100.0| 161|100.0| 221|100.0| 381[100.0| 45[100.0| 25|100.0| 75|100.0| 240[100.0| 190|100.0| 184 |100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

31. As a choice between each, which better explains your vote...Health care as a right or a privilege

Self ID - Investor
Gender Work ID Level of Work Class
White Blue
Total Male Female collar collar C-Suite Manager Employee Temporary Intern No working Yes No
5 % 5 % 5 % f % f % f % 5 % 5 % 5 % f % 5 % f % 5 %
Healthcare as a right 631| 626| 271| 572 360| 67.4| 317| 629| 313| 622| 35| 568 93| 59.6| 217| 60.4| 16| 735 4| 872| 266| 655| 123| 60.1| 487| 64.1
Healthcare as a privilege 186| 18.4| 119| 252 66| 124 96| 19.0| 90| 179| 12| 202| 36| 235| 72| 20.0 o| 75| 65| 16.0| 52| 253| 125| 16.4
Neither 142 141 71| 149| 71| 133| 65| 129| 77| 152| 14| 222| 22| 140| 55| 153 4| 186 ol 53| 47| 116| 23| 11.4| 110| 145
Not sure 50| 49| 13| 27| 37| 69| 26| 52| 24| 47 0 8 5| 29| 15| 43 2| 79 28| 6.8 7| 32| 38| 5.1
Total 1008 [100.0| 474(100.0| 534|100.0| 504|100.0| 504|100.0| 61100.0| 155|100.0| 359 |100.0| 22[100.0 5(100.0| 406|100.0| 204|100.0| 760 |100.0
Creative class with definition Self ID Creative Class
Total Yes No Yes No
£ f % f % f % %
Healthcare as a right 626 63.4 163 69.2 463 61.5 195 66.3 418 63.3
Healthcare as a privilege 180 18.2 45 19.2 135 17.9 45 15.3 128 19.4
Neither 137 13.8 25 10.6 112 14.9 42 14.4 87 13.2
Not sure 45 46 2 9 43 5.7 12 4.0 27 4.2
Total 988 100.0 235 100.0 753 100.0 295 100.0 660 100.0
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32. Is America on the right track or wrong track?

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20

N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

How will you vote? Region Race
In Person
Already on Election
Total Voted Day East South Centr GrLks West White Hispanic Black Asian Other

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Right track 352| 35.0| 167| 289| 186| 430| 96| 412 90| 330| 88| 31.3| 79| 355| 260| 37.5| 42| 379| 32| 245| 15| 36.7 2| 66
Wrong track 566 ( 56.2| 358 | 62.1 208 | 48.2 119 514 157 57.8| 166| 58.7( 124| 56.0 377| 545 541 49.0 88| 67.4 20| 50.4 24| 81.2
Not sure 89 8.9 52 9.0 38 8.7 17 7.4 25 9.2 28| 10.0 19 8.5 55 8.0 14 13.1 10 8.0 5] 129 41 123
Total 1008 | 100.0 [ 577]100.0 431]100.0| 232 100.0| 272 100.0| 282 100.0| 222|100.0( 692| 100.0 110 | 100.0 130 | 100.0 40 100.0 30 | 100.0

Party Live Walmart Shopper
Independen

Total Democrat Republican t Large city | Small city Suburbs Rural area Weekly Few/month 1-2/yr Rarely Never

f % i % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Right track 352 | 35.0 51| 13.3| 226 | 65.8 76| 26.9 93| 345 51| 32.3| 118]| 33.2 86| 39.7| 123| 47.0( 102| 28.7 62| 32.9 43| 39.5 20| 24.0
Wrong track 566 | 56.2| 309 80.7 80| 23.4| 177| 626 168| 62.0 90| 56.6| 199| 55.9( 107 | 49.8| 114 43.7| 214]| 60.1 118 62.2 55| 49.8 61| 73.9
Not sure 89 8.9 23 6.0 37| 10.7 30| 105 9 3.4 18| 11.1 39| 10.9 23| 105 24 9.3 40 11.2 9 5.0 12| 10.7 2 2.1
Total 1008 |100.0 [ 383 |100.0 | 343 (100.0| 282]100.0| 270|100.0| 159(100.0( 356|100.0| 215(100.0| 261|100.0( 357|100.0| 190(100.0( 110]100.0 82100.0

3. Will this election be your first

time voting for President? Race Group B Ideology
v
Total Yes No White Not white Progressive Liberal Moderate Conservative | Conservative | Libertarian

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Right track 352 35.0 78| 4141 274 33.5 260 37.5 91 29.1 26| 27.0 23 13.0 92| 257 98| 50.5 97| 71.6 7| 689
Wrong frack 566 | 56.2| 100| 52.4| 467| 57.0| 377| 545 187| 60.0 64| 66.2| 146| 83.4| 237| 66.1 76| 39.1 23 1741 3| 31.1
Not sure 89 8.9 12 6.4 77 9.4 55 8.0 34 10.9 7 6.8 6 3.6 30 8.2 20 10.5 15 11.3
Total 1008 | 100.0 190 [ 100.0 818 | 100.0 692 | 100.0 311 | 100.0 97| 100.0 175| 100.0 359 | 100.0 194 | 100.0 136 | 100.0 10| 100.0
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32. Is America on the right track or wrong track?

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Age Group Education Any College?
Tech Some
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <HS Grad HS Grad school col/Assoc Bachelor Master+ College No College
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Right track 352 | 35.0 56| 27.9| 102| 32.5( 125| 38.0 68| 42.4 6| 246| 153| 40.7 50| 48.2 57| 27.3 51| 26.8 36| 345 144] 28.6| 209| 41.5
Wrong track 566 | 56.2| 126 62.7| 183 | 58.0( 175| 53.0 82| 50.8 13| 53.3( 196 | 52.2 37| 35.8| 131| 62.8| 125| 66.1 64| 61.2| 320| 63.7| 246| 48.9
Not sure 89 8.9 19 9.4 30 9.4 30 9.0 11 6.8 5| 221 27 71 16| 16.0 21 9.9 14 71 4 4.3 39 7.7 49 9.7
Total 1008 |100.0 [ 202)100.0 | 315(100.0| 330|100.0| 161 |100.0 24 (100.0| 376|100.0 103|100.0| 209 (100.0| 189|100.0 105|100.0| 503 (100.0 | 503]100.0
Age GroupB Child <17 Marital Status
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ Yes No Married Single D/S/W Civil union
f % f % f % f f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Right track 352| 350| 27| 269| 75| 353| 85| 29.4| 130| 39.9| 36| 440| 110| 41.3| 235| 323| 179| 420| 85| 245| 74| 396| 13| 304
Wrong track 566 | 56.2 61| 60.3| 125| 58.9 168| 58.2( 168| 51.8 45| 542 126| 47.4| 438| 60.2| 210| 494 234 671 91| 49.1 28| 65.6
Not sure 89| 89 13| 12.8 12 5.9 36| 12.3 27| 83 1 1.8 30| 11.3 54| 74 36| 85 29| 84 21| 114 2| 39
Total 1008 | 100.0 100 | 100.0 2121 100.0 2881 100.0 3251 100.0 82 ( 100.0 2651 100.0 7271 100.0 4251 100.0 3481 100.0 186 | 100.0 42 ( 100.0
Age GroupC Religion BornAgain
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/none Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Right track 352 | 35.0 56| 27.9 91| 36.0| 137| 34.9 68| 42.4| 103 | 46.4( 152| 39.8 14| 30.3 13| 50.0 5 6.9 56| 23.4 89| 46.9 61| 32.9
Wrong track 566 | 56.2| 126 62.7| 139| 55.1| 219| 55.7 82| 50.8| 100| 45.1| 200| 525 28| 63.7 10| 40.7 62| 83.5| 155| 64.9 86| 45.2| 112] 60.7
Not sure 89 8.9 19 9.4 22 8.9 37 9.4 11 6.8 19 8.5 29 7.7 3 6.0 2 9.3 7 9.7 28| 11.7 15 7.8 12 6.3
Total 1008 |100.0 [ 202)100.0 | 252(100.0| 393|100.0| 161|100.0| 221(100.0| 381]100.0 45(100.0 251100.0 75(100.0| 240|100.0( 190|100.0| 184 (100.0
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32. Is America on the right track or wrong track?

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20

N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Self ID - Investor

Gender Work ID Level of Work Class
White Blue
Total Male Female collar collar C-Suite Manager Employee Temporary Intern No working No
f % f % f % f % f % f f % f % f % f % f % f f %
Right track 352 35.0| 202| 42.6( 151| 28.2| 181| 36.0| 171| 33.9 27 61] 39.0( 126| 35.0 6| 28.6 2| 83.7| 130 | 321 110 | 54.1| 228| 30.0
Wrong track 566 | 56.2| 237| 50.0 329| 61.6| 288| 57.1| 278| 55.2 29 85| 54.8( 199 | 55.6 14| 64.9 1| 26.8| 237 | 58.3 84| 41.4( 463| 60.9
Not sure 89 8.9 35 7.4 541 10.2 35 6.9 541 10.8 5 10 6.2 34 9.4 1 6.5 1] 195 39 9.6 9 69 9.1
Total 1008 |100.0 [ 474)100.0 | 534 (100.0| 504]100.0| 504 |100.0 61 155(100.0 | 359]100.0 221100.0 51100.0| 406 (100.0| 204|100.0( 760 |100.0
Creative class with definition Self ID Creative Class
Total Yes No Yes No
b % b % % f % b
Right track 345 34.9 88 37.5 257 34.1 105 35.6 227 34.4
Wrong track 558 56.5 133 56.7 425 56.5 169 57.2 373 56.5
Not sure 84 8.5 14 5.8 71 9.4 21 7.1 60 9.1
Total 988 100.0 235 100.0 753 100.0 295 100.0 660 100.0
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33. Overall, is the American Dream.

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

How will you vote? Region Race
In Person
Already on Election

Total Voted Day East South Centr GrLks West White Hispanic Black Asian Other

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % %
Alive and well 318| 31.6| 165| 286| 153| 35.6 84| 36.2 84| 31.0 87| 308 63| 28.3| 239| 345 32| 29.0 25| 19.5 12| 30.7 8| 25.2
Presently in a coma 488 | 485| 303| 526| 185| 429 111| 47.9| 125| 459| 140| 49.8| 112| 50.5| 340 49.1 50| 45.4 67| 51.3 17| 43.6 12| 41.0
Dead and not coming back 13| 11.2 65| 11.3 47| 11.0 22| 93 32| 11.8 32| 114 27| 120 65| 9.3 14| 124 17| 12.7 10| 23.9 7| 246
Not Sure 89| 88 44| 76 45| 105 15| 6.6 31| 11.2 23| 80 20| 92 49| 74 15| 13.2 22| 165 1 1.8 3| 93
Total 1008 | 100.0| 577|100.0| 431|100.0| 232|100.0| 272|100.0| 282|100.0 222|100.0| 692|100.0 110|100.0| 130| 100.0 40 | 100.0 30 | 100.0

Party Live Walmart Shopper
Independen

Total Democrat Republican t Large city | Small city Suburbs Rural area Weekly Few/month 1-2/yr Rarely Never

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Alive and well 318| 316| 55| 143| 198| 57.8| 65| 232| 89| 329| 53| 335| 94| 26.3| 82| 382| 100| 382| 110| 309| 63| 334| 28| 259| 15| 17.8
Presently in a coma 488 | 485| 229 59.8| 111| 32.3| 149 526| 129| 478| 73| 462| 187| 526| 94| 43.7| 117| 448| 177| 49.7| 90| 47.3| 63| 57.8| 41| 50.1
Dead and not coming back 13| 11.2| 59| 153 9| 27| 45| 158| 38| 141| 22| 136| 34| 95| 17| 79| 23| 89| 37| 104| 23| 121 7| 60| 19| 228
Not Sure 89| 88| 41| 106| 25| 72| 24| 84| 14| 52| 11| 67| 41| 116| 22| 102| 21| 82| 32| 91 14| 73| 11| 103 8| 93
Total 1008 |100.0| 383 [100.0| 343|100.0| 282[100.0| 270|100.0| 159|100.0| 356[100.0| 215|100.0| 261 [100.0| 357|100.0| 190|100.0| 110|100.0| 82|100.0
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33. Overall, is the American Dream.....?

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

3. Will this election be your first
time voting for President? Race Group B Ideology
v
Total Yes No White Not white Progressive Liberal Moderate Conservative | Conservative | Libertarian
5 % £ % 5 % £ % 5 % £ % § % f % § % 5 % 5 %

Alive and well 318| 316 60| 31.4| 259 316| 239 345 77| 249 23| 232 31| 175 88| 246 85| 437 77| 56.3 2| 226
Presently in a coma 488 | 485 76| 402| 412| 50.4| 340 49.1| 147| 472 43| 44.0| 112| 64.0| 194| 54.0 83| 429 39| 286 7| 678
Dead and not coming back 113 11.2 36| 188 77 9.4 65 9.3 47| 152 27| 27.9 25| 143 38| 107 12 6.1 8 5.7 1 9.6

Not Sure 89 8.8 18 9.7 70 8.6 49 7.1 40| 127 5 4.9 7 4.2 38| 107 14 7.3 13 9.4
Total 1008 | 100.0| 190| 100.0| 818| 100.0| 692| 100.0| 311| 100.0 97| 100.0( 175 100.0| 359| 100.0| 194| 100.0| 136 100.0 10 | 100.0

Age Group Education Any College?
Tech Some
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <HS Grad HS Grad school col/Assoc Bachelor Master+ College No College
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Alive and well 318| 316| 47| 23.1| 109| 34.8| 106| 32.0| 56| 34.9 5| 206| 141| 375 30| 292| 63| 30.0| 53| 27.8| 27| 25.8| 142| 283| 176| 35.0
Presently in a coma 488| 485| 92| 456| 135| 429| 177| 536| 84| 524| 11| 441| 158| 420| 55| 53.0| 109| 525| 94| 498| 61| 585| 265| 52.7| 223| 44.4
Dead and not coming back 113| 11.2| 41| 206| 40| 127| 23| 74 8| 49 1| 40| 43| 113 10| 101]| 21| 98| 27| 144| 11| 104]| 59| 11.7| 54| 107
Not Sure 89| 88| 22| 107| 30| 97| 24| 73| 13| 78 8| 31.2| 34| 91 8| 77| 1e| 77| 15| 8.1 6| 53| 37| 73| 50| 99
Total 1008 |100.0| 202 [100.0| 315|100.0| 330[100.0| 161|100.0| 24|100.0| 376[100.0| 103|100.0| 209 [100.0| 189|100.0| 105|100.0| 503|100.0| 503|100.0
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33. Overall, is the American Dream.....?

Age GroupB Child <17 Marital Status
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ Yes No Married Single D/S/W Civil union
f % i % i % i % i % i % § % § % § % § % § % £ %
Alive and well 318| 31.6 20| 19.8 57| 26.8| 105| 36.3| 111 34.2 25| 30.9 99| 37.4| 211| 29.0| 162 382 92| 26.3 55| 29.3 9| 203
Presently in a coma 488| 485| 41| 408]| 101| 47.7| 131| 453| 167| 51.4| 48| 589| 121| 456| 366| 50.4| 200| 47.2| 164 47.0 93| 50.0 30| 703
Dead and not coming back 13| 11.2 23| 232 40| 187 25| 87 19| 6.0 5| 64 21| 80 89| 122 28| 66 58| 16.6 21| 11.4 3| 64
Not Sure 89| 88 16| 16.3 14| 67 28| 97 27| 83 3| 38 24| 9.0 61| 84| 34| 8.1 35| 10.1 17| 9.3 1 34
Total 1008 [ 100.0| 100[100.0| 212|100.0| 288|100.0| 325|100.0 82 100.0| 265[100.0| 727|100.0| 425|100.0| 348|100.0| 186|100.0| 42| 100.0
Age GroupC Religion BornAgain
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Catholic | Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/none Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Alive and well 318| 31.6| 47| 231 96| 383| 119| 302 56| 349| 72| 327| 153| 400| 15| 345 8| 30.1 9| 115| 58| 243 88| 462| 63| 339
Presently in a coma 488 | 485| 92| 456| 96| 380| 216| 55.0| 84| 524| 120| 542| 159| 416| 23| 521| 12| 462| 37| 501 | 123| 515| 71| 37.3| 87| 47.3
Dead and not coming back 113| 11.2| 41| 206| 38| 151| 25| 6.4 8| 49| 18| 8ol 34| 90 5| 11.1 4| 145| 23| 307| 29| 122| 15| 79| 18| 97
Not Sure 89| 88| 22| 107| 22| 87| 33| 83| 13| 78| 11| 52| 35| 93 1| 23 2| 93 6| 77| 29| 120 16| 86| 17| 9.1
Total 1008 [100.0| 202|100.0| 252|100.0| 393[100.0| 161[100.0| 221|100.0| 381]|100.0| 45[100.0| 25[100.0| 75|100.0| 240|100.0| 190[100.0| 184 |100.0
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33. Overall, is the American Dream.....?

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Self ID - Investor
Gender Work ID Level of Work Class
White Blue
Total Male Female collar collar C-Suite Manager Employee Temporary Intern No working Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Alive and well 318| 31.6| 188| 39.7| 130| 24.4| 173| 34.3| 145| 289| 27| 446| 53| 342| 104| 289 5| 24.1 2| 53.1| 126 31.1| 102| 50.0| 205| 27.0
Presently in a coma 488 | 485| 205| 43.3| 283 53.1| 245| 485| 244 | 484| 28| 458 77| 49.4| 179| 50.0 5| 24.1 1| 255| 198| 48.7| 79| 38.9| 391| 515
Dead and not coming back 113| 11.2| 52| 11.0| 60| 11.3| 48| 95| 65| 12.8 0 6| 19| 124| 38| 105 9| 40.7 1| 215| 45| 11.2| 17| 86| 90| 118
Not Sure 89| 88| 28| 60| 60| 113 39| 77| 50| 99 5 90 6| 39| 38| 106 2| 111 36| 9.0 5| 25| 74| 97
Total 1008 [100.0| 474|100.0| 534[100.0| 504 [100.0| 504 |100.0| 61]100.0| 155]|100.0| 359 [100.0| 22|100.0 5[100.0| 406|100.0| 204|100.0| 760 [100.0
Creative class with definition Self ID Creative Class
Total Yes No Yes No
£ £ % £ % % £ %
Alive and well 316 32.0 79 33.5 237 31.5 97 32.9 203 30.8
Presently in a coma 481 48.7 115 48.9 366 48.6 143 48.7 324 49.1
Dead and not coming back 107 10.8 27 11.6 80 10.6 34 11.6 70 10.6
Not Sure 84 8.5 14 5.9 70 9.3 20 6.8 63 9.5
Total 988 100.0 235 100.0 753 100.0 295 100.0 660 100.0
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34. Will the American Dream bounce back to health?

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

How will you vote? Region Race
In Person
Already on Election
Total Voted Day East South Centr GrLks West White Hispanic Black Asian Other
b % b % b % b b % b % b % b % b % b % b f %
Yes 277 | 56.7 171 56.5 106 | 57.1 62| 55.7 711 571 76| 54.0 68| 60.8 187 | 55.1 36| 71.8 40| 60.5 8| 46.9 41 34.8
No 27 5.5 13 4.4 13 7.2 4 3.6 10 7.7 7 4.6 7 5.9 12 3.6 2 4.4 6 9.6 5] 30.0 1 5.3
Not sure 185| 37.8 118 | 39.1 66| 35.7 451 40.7 441 35.3 58| 41.3 37| 33.3 140 | 41.3 12| 23.8 20| 29.9 4| 23.1 7] 59.8
Total 488 | 100.0 | 303 100.0 185 100.0 1111 100.0 1251 100.0 140 | 100.0 1121 100.0 | 340 100.0 50| 100.0 671 100.0 171100.0 121 100.0
Party Live Walmart Shopper
Independen
Total Democrat Republican t Large city | Small city Suburbs Rural area Weekly Few/month 1-2/yr Rarely Never
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Yes 277| 56.7 115| 50.2 73| 66.3 89| 59.6 76| 59.0 41| 56.0| 103 | 55.3 52| 55.4 76| 65.0 97| 55.0 53| 59.2 37| 58.9 13| 32.1
No 27 5.5 12 5.0 5 4.7 10 6.7 6 4.4 4 6.1 12 6.5 4 4.7 6 5.3 10 5.9 7 7.5 2 3.3 1 3.1
Not sure 185| 37.8| 102| 44.7 32| 29.0 50| 33.7 47 | 36.5 28| 37.9 71| 38.2 38| 39.9 35| 29.7 69| 39.1 30| 33.3 24| 37.7 27| 64.8
Total 4881100.0( 229100.0( 111]100.0( 149|100.0( 129(100.0 731100.0| 187(100.0 941100.0| 117|100.0| 177]100.0 90 [100.0 63100.0 41 (100.0
3. Will this election be your first
time voting for President? Race Group B Ideology
v
Total Yes No White Not white Progressive Liberal Moderate Conservative | Conservative | Libertarian
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Yes 277 56.7 53| 69.4 224 544 187 | 55.1 89| 60.6 15| 34.7 62| 554 108 | 55.9 54| 64.5 31 79.6 5| 68.8
No 27 5.5 5 6.7 22 5.2 12 3.6 15 9.9 8 19.3 4 3.1 9 4.4 5 5.8 1 1.3 0 5.6
Not sure 185| 37.8 18| 23.9| 166| 40.4| 140 41.3 43| 295 20| 459 46| 415 77| 397 25| 297 7| 19.1 2| 256
Total 488 | 100.0 76| 100.0 4121 100.0 340 ( 100.0 147 | 100.0 43| 100.0 112 | 100.0 194 | 100.0 83| 100.0 39| 100.0 71 100.0
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34. Will the American Dream bounce back to health?

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Age Group Education Any College?
Tech Some

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <HS Grad HS Grad school col/Assoc Bachelor Master+ College No College

f % f % f % f % f % f % § % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Yes 277 | 56.7 56| 61.0 64| 476| 108| 61.1 48| 57.4 2| 20.7 93| 58.7 40| 73.3 60| 54.6 51| 545 31| 50.3| 142| 53.6( 135| 60.4
No 27| 55 14| 151 5[ 87 71 8.9 1 1.2 8| 54 5[ 8.5 8 7.0 4| 43 2 3.1 14| 5.1 13| 5.9
Not sure 185| 37.8 22| 23.9 66| 48.7 62| 35.0 35| 414 9| 79.3 57| 35.9 10| 18.3 42| 38.4 39| 411 29| 46.6( 109| 41.3 75| 38.7
Total 488 (100.0 921100.0( 135|100.0] 177 (100.0 84 1100.0 111100.0| 158(100.0 551100.0( 109|100.0 94 1100.0 61]100.0| 265|100.0( 223 (100.0

Age GroupB Child <17 Marital Status

Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ Yes No Married Single D/s/W Civil union

f % f % f f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Yes 277 56.7 24 591 58 | 57.5 68| 51.8 104 | 62.1 23| 48.0 74| 61.7| 201| 54.9 112| 55.7 88| 53.9 55| 59.3 22| 727
No 27 5.5 8| 20.2 10| 101 0 3 7 4.4 0 1.0 3 2.5 24 6.5 7 3.5 15 9.3 3 3.5
Not sure 185| 37.8 8| 20.7 33| 324 63| 479 56| 33.5 25| 51.0 43| 358 141 | 38.6 82| 40.8 60| 36.8 35| 37.2 8| 27.3
Total 4881 100.0 41(100.0 101 100.0 1311 100.0 167 | 100.0 48 [ 100.0 1211100.0( 366 100.0| 200 100.0 164 | 100.0 93| 100.0 30| 100.0

Age GroupC Religion BornAgain

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/none Yes No

f % f % f % f % f % f % § % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Yes 277 | 56.7 56| 61.0 47 49.5| 125 57.8 48 | 57.4 73| 61.1 88| 55.6 13| 55.2 11| 91.5 23| 61.6 58| 47.0 44 | 62.1 44 50.8
No 27| 55 14| 151 5[ 4.9 7| 383 1 1.2 11 9.5 2 1.6 2( 7.7 41 11.8 6 4.5 1 1.2 2 1.9
Not sure 185| 37.8 22| 23.9 44 45.6 84| 38.8 35| 414 35| 294 68| 42.8 9| 37.1 1 8.5 10| 26.6 60| 48.6 26| 36.7 41| 473
Total 488 (100.0 921100.0 96 |100.0( 216100.0 841100.0( 120|100.0] 159 (100.0 231100.0 121100.0 371100.0( 123]100.0 711100.0 871100.0
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34. Will the American Dream bounce back to health?

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
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Self ID - Investor
Gender Work ID Level of Work Class
White Blue
Total Male Female collar collar C-Suite Manager Employee Temporary Intern No working Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Yes 277| 56.7| 135( 659 142( 50.1 140 | 57.2| 137 | 56.3 15| 52.2 58| 75.1 103 | 57.3 2| 34.1 11100.0 99| 50.1 54| 675 219| 55.9
No 27 5.5 14 7.0 12 4.4 13 5.3 14 5.6 2 5.5 3 4.1 12 7.0 1] 144 9 4.4 1 1.9 20 5.2
Not sure 185| 37.8 55| 271 129 | 45.6 92| 375 93| 38.1 12| 42.4 16| 20.8 64| 35.7 3| 51.8 90| 455 24| 30.6( 152 38.9
Total 4881100.0 205|100.0( 283]100.0( 245|100.0( 244(100.0 281100.0 771100.0| 179(100.0 5{100.0 11100.0| 198|100.0 791100.0 391(100.0
Creative class with definition Self ID Creative Class
Total Yes No Yes No
f % % f % f % f %
Yes 275 57.2 62 54.0 213 58.2 91 63.4 176 54.3
No 22 4.6 12 10.7 10 2.7 4 3.1 22 6.6
Not sure 184 38.2 41 35.3 143 39.2 48 334 127 39.1
Total 481 100.0 115 100.0 366 100.0 143 100.0 324 100.0
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35. Which of the following statements comes closer to your view? Statement A. The path America should take is accelerate into the future with a great reset of the system
followed by greater nagement from officials — resulting in a universal basic income for all, healthcare for all, and a green new deal. Statement B The path America should
take is revisit age-old principles to guide us forward - including giving power back to market forces and away from government regulators, creating an environment for small
and mediums sized businesses to flourish, and rebuilding our Main streets.

How will you vote? Region Race
In Person
Already on Election
Total Voted Day East South Centr GrlLks West White Hispanic Black Asian Other
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 406 | 40.3| 235| 40.8| 171| 39.6| 104 450| 115| 423| 91| 321 96| 43.3| 239| 346| 70| 632| 64| 49.4| 21| 523| 10| 333
Statement B 472 46.9| 261| 454| 211| 489 103| 446| 120| 441| 158| 56.0| 91| 409 354| 512 32| 288| 50| 38.0| 18| 456| 17| 550
Not sure 130 | 129 80| 13.9 50| 11.5 24| 104 37| 136 34| 119 35| 15.8 99| 14.3 9| 8.1 16| 12.6 1 241 4| 117
Total 1008 | 100.0 5771 100.0 4311 100.0 2321 100.0 2721 100.0 2821 100.0 2221 100.0 6921 100.0 110 | 100.0 130 | 100.0 40 | 100.0 30 | 100.0
Party Live Walmart Shopper
Independen
Total Democrat Republican t Large city | Small city Suburbs Rural area Weekly Few/month 1-2/yr Rarely Never
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 406 | 40.3| 219( 571 87| 25.3| 101| 35.8( 145| 535 64| 40.3| 137 | 38.5 60| 28.0 98| 37.6| 141] 39.4 74| 38.8 43| 39.3 47 | 56.5
Statement B 472 | 46.9 117 30.6 223 | 65.2 132 | 46.6 91| 33.6 78| 49.0 173 | 48.5 124 | 57.3 138 | 52.8 169 | 47.4 87| 45.7 54| 49.2 23| 27.4
Not sure 130 12.9 47 12.3 33 9.5 50| 17.6 35| 12.8 171 10.8 46| 13.0 32| 147 25 9.6 47 13.2 29| 155 13| 11.6 13| 16.2
Total 1008 |100.0 [ 383 |100.0 | 343 (100.0| 282]100.0| 270|100.0| 159(100.0( 356|100.0| 215(100.0| 261|100.0( 357|100.0| 190(100.0( 110]100.0 82100.0
3. Will this election be your first
time voting for President? Race Group B Ideology
v
Total Yes No White Not white Progressive Liberal Moderate Conservative | Conservative | Libertarian
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 406 40.3 116 60.9 291 35.5 239 34.6 165| 53.1 85| 87.0 116 | 66.3 126 | 35.1 37 19.2 29| 21.2 0 3.8
Statement B 472 46.9 60| 31.8 412 50.3 354 51.2 116 | 37.3 9 9.6 46| 26.2 168 | 46.7 140| 720 89| 653 9| 894
Not sure 130 12.9 14 7.3 116 141 99 14.3 30 9.5 3 34 13 7.4 65 18.2 17 8.8 18 13.5 1 6.8
Total 1008 | 100.0 190 [ 100.0 818 | 100.0 692 | 100.0 311| 100.0 97| 100.0 175| 100.0 359 | 100.0 194 | 100.0 136 | 100.0 10| 100.0
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35. Which of the following statements comes closer to your view? Statement A. The path America should take is accelerate into the future with a great reset of the system
followed by greater nagement from officials — resulting in a universal basic income for all, healthcare for all, and a green new deal. Statement B The path America should take i:
revisit age-old principles to guide us forward - including giving power back to market forces and away from government regulators, creating an environment for small and
mediums sized businesses to flourish, and rebuilding our Main streets.

Age Group Education Any College?
Tech Some
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <HS Grad HS Grad school col/Assoc Bachelor Master+ College No College
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 406 ( 40.3| 130| 64.3( 149 ]| 473 87| 26.5 40| 24.9 12| 49.5]| 156 41.6 38| 37.0 68| 32.6 87| 46.0 44| 422| 200 39.7| 207 | 411
Statement B 472 | 46.9 60| 29.5 127 | 40.2 191 | 57.9 95| 58.7 9| 37.6 159 | 423 62| 60.7 114 | 54.6 79| 41.8 48| 45.4 241 47.9 231 | 45.8
Not sure 130 12.9 13 6.2 39| 125 51| 15.6 26| 16.3 3] 129 60| 16.1 2 2.3 27| 12.8 23| 122 13| 12.3 63| 125 66| 13.1
Total 1008 |100.0 [ 202)100.0 | 315(100.0| 330|100.0| 161 |100.0 24 (100.0| 376|100.0 103|100.0| 209 (100.0| 189|100.0 105|100.0| 503 (100.0 | 503]100.0
Age GroupB Child <17 Marital Status
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ Yes No Married Single D/S/W Civil union
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 406 | 403| 65| 64.5| 123| 582 110| 382| 88| 26.9| 20| 24.4| 127| 478| 271| 37.3| 160| 37.7| 164| 47.2| 60| 321 19| 448
Statement B 472 46.9 28| 28.4 74 34.9 142 491 179 55.1 491 60.0 114 | 4238 352 | 484 210 495 140 | 40.2 98| 52.6 22| 581
Not sure 130 | 129 70 74 15 6.9 36| 126 58| 18.0 13| 15.6 25| 93| 104 143 54| 12.8 44| 126 28| 15.3 1] 241
Total 1008 | 100.0 100 | 100.0 2121 100.0 2881 100.0 3251 100.0 82 ( 100.0 2651 100.0 7271 100.0 4251 100.0 3481 100.0 186 | 100.0 42 ( 100.0
Age GroupC Religion BornAgain
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/none Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 406 40.3| 130| 64.3| 128| 50.9| 108| 27.5 40| 24.9 98| 445 124| 324 19| 429 18| 72.9 50| 67.0 91| 37.8 67| 35.1 57| 30.9
Statement B 472 46.9 60| 29.5 94| 371 | 224| 57.1 95| 58.7 99| 44.6| 201| 52.8 22| 49.9 5] 18.2 22| 29.0| 114]| 474 95| 49.9| 105]| 56.9
Not sure 130 12.9 13 6.2 30| 12.0 61| 15.4 26| 16.3 241 10.9 56| 14.8 3 7.2 2 8.9 3 4.1 35| 147 28| 15.0 23| 122
Total 1008 (100.0 | 202 (100.0 | 252|100.0 393|100.0| 161|100.0| 221|100.0| 381 (100.0 451100.0 251100.0 751100.0( 240]100.0( 190|100.0| 184|100.0
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N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

35. Which of the following statements comes closer to your view? Statement A. The path America should take is accelerate into the future with a great reset of the system
followed by greater nagement from officials — resulting in a universal basic income for all, healthcare for all, and a green new deal. Statement B The path America should take i:
revisit age-old principles to guide us forward - including giving power back to market forces and away from government regulators, creating an environment for small and
mediums sized businesses to flourish, and rebuilding our Main streets.

Self ID - Investor
Gender Work ID Level of Work Class
White Blue
Total Male Female collar collar C-Suite Manager Employee Temporary Intern No working Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 406 | 40.3| 184 38.9| 222| 41.5( 231| 458 | 175( 34.7 29| 46.9 76| 48.9| 149| 41.5 9] 40.2 41 81.2| 140| 345 85| 41.6| 303]| 39.9
Statement B 472 | 46.9 250 | 52.7 223 | 41.7 215 | 42.6 258 | 51.1 32| 58.1 65| 42.0 171 47.5 71 315 1 18.8 196 | 48.3 99| 48.7 355 | 46.7
Not sure 130 | 12.9 40 8.4 90| 16.8 58| 11.6 71 14.2 14 9.1 39| 10.9 6| 28.2 70| 17.3 20 9.7 102 | 13.5
Total 1008 |100.0 [ 474)100.0 | 534 (100.0| 504]100.0| 504 |100.0 61(100.0| 155|100.0 359(100.0 221100.0 51100.0| 406 (100.0| 204|100.0( 760 |100.0
Creative class with definition Self ID Creative Class
Total Yes No Yes No
f % f % f % f % f %
Statement A 396 40.1 125 53.2 271 36.0 140 47.7 247 37.4
Statement B 468 47.4 93 39.4 375 49.8 133 45.3 320 48.4
Not sure 124 12.6 17 7.4 107 14.2 21 7.0 93 14.1
Total 988 100.0 235 100.0 753 100.0 295 100.0 660 100.0
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36. Personal finances...

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

How will you vote? Region Race
In Person
Already on Election
Total Voted Day East South Centr GrLks West White Hispanic Black Asian Other

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Better off 265| 25.3| 138 23.9| 117| 274 60| 25.9 74| 274 83| 29.3 38| 171 186 | 26.9 29| 26.1 20| 15.6 10| 26.1 9| 29.5
Worse off 344 342| 210| 36.4| 135| 31.3 77| 331 100 | 36.9 78| 27.6 90| 40.4| 213| 30.8 44| 401 62| 47.6 16| 39.5 5| 157
The same 376 37.3| 209| 36.2| 167| 38.7 85| 36.7 89| 326| 114 40.5 88| 39.5| 282 40.7 32| 29.0 38| 28.8 9| 226 15| 48.8
Not sure 33 3.3 21 3.6 13 3.0 10 4.3 9 3.4 7 2.6 7 3.0 11 1.6 5 4.8 10 8.0 5 11.8 2 6.0
Total 1008 | 100.0 | 577(100.0| 431|100.0( 232(100.0| 272|100.0( 282 100.0| 222|100.0f 692(100.0| 110|100.0| 130( 100.0 401 100.0 30| 100.0

Party Live Walmart Shopper
Independen

Total Democrat Republican t Large city | Small city Suburbs Rural area Weekly Few/month 1-2/yr Rarely Never

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Better off 255| 25.3 46 12.0| 146( 42.7 62| 22.0 69| 25.4 36| 22.8 85| 24.0 64| 29.8| 100| 38.4 781 21.9 36| 18.8 25| 22.8 13| 16.2
Worse off 344 34.2| 170 | 445 751 22.0 99| 35.0| 101| 373 74| 46.4| 111 313 55| 25.5 65| 25.0| 126| 354 80| 423 39| 35.5 29| 35.8
The same 376 | 37.3| 149| 38.8| 112| 32.6| 116| 41.0 92| 34.0 43| 26.9( 152 42.8 88| 40.9 88| 33.8| 142| 39.8 69| 36.4 41| 37.0 36| 43.2
Not sure 33 3.3 18 4.7 9 2.8 6 2.0 9 3.3 6 3.9 7 2.0 8 3.9 7| 27 10 2.8 5 2.5 5 4.7 41 49
Total 1008 |100.0 | 383 |100.0 | 343|100.0| 282|100.0| 270|100.0| 159|100.0| 356|100.0| 215)100.0| 261|100.0| 357|100.0| 190|100.0| 110|100.0 82 (100.0
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36. Personal finances...

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
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3. Will this election be your first
time voting for President? Race Group B Ideology
v
Total Yes No White Not white Progressive Liberal Moderate Conservative |Conservative | Libertarian
f % f % i % i % i % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Better off 255| 253 56 29.7 198 24.2 186 26.9 68| 22.0 28 29.0 30 17.3 60| 16.6 61 31.5 67| 49.5 2| 248
Worse off 344 342 72| 38.0 272 333 213 30.8 127 40.8 38 39.3 75| 43.0 127 35.4 58 30.1 27| 20.0 5| 51.9
The same 376 | 373 53| 27.7 323| 395 282 | 40.7 93| 30.0 24 247 67| 38.3 167 | 46.4 72| 36.9 36| 26.1 2| 195
Not sure 33 3.3 9 4.6 25 3.0 11 1.6 22 7.2 7 7.0 2 1.4 6 1.6 3 1.5 6 4.3 0 3.8
Total 1008 | 100.0 190 | 100.0 818 | 100.0 6921 100.0 311] 100.0 97 | 100.0 1751 100.0 359 100.0 194 | 100.0 136 | 100.0 10| 100.0
Age Group Education Any College?
Tech Some
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <HS Grad HS Grad school col/Assoc Bachelor Master+ College No College
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Better off 255| 25.3 54 26.9 81| 25.9 80| 24.1 39| 24.4 77| 20.4 36| 35.3 54| 26.0 53| 28.0 34| 325 141 28.1 | 113 22.5
Worse off 344| 342| 94| 465| 116| 36.8| 92| 27.9| 43| 266 11| 46.6| 123| 327| 41| 400| 73| 35.1| 68| 358| 28| 26.7| 169| 33.6| 175( 34.9
The same 376 | 37.3 41| 20.1| 103 32.8( 155 47.0 77| 47.5 10| 42.3( 159( 424 25| 247 74| 35.7 64| 33.9 42| 39.8| 180 359 195( 38.8
Not sure 33 3.3 13 6.5 14 4.6 4 1.1 2 1.5 3 111 17 4.4 7 3.2 4 2.3 1 1.0 12 2.4 19 3.8
Total 1008 |100.0 | 202 |100.0 | 315|100.0| 330|100.0| 161 100.0 241100.0| 376(100.0 103|100.0| 209(100.0| 189(100.0| 105|100.0| 503|100.0 | 503 (100.0
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36. Personal finances...

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Age GroupB Child <17 Marital Status
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ Yes No Married Single D/S/W Civil union
b % b % b % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Better off 255| 253| 23| 226| 56| 26.3| 82| 284| 74| 227| 21| 25.1 92| 347 159| 21.8| 144| 339| 64| 185 33| 18.0 10| 24.7
Worse off 344 | 342| 47| 470| 87| 411| 102| 352| 88| 27.1 21| 250| 86| 324| 254| 349| 101| 23.8| 144 413 72| 389| 24| 57.8
The same 376| 37.3| 23| 226| 57| 267 97| 337| 159| 488| 40| 493| 78| 295| 293| 40.2| 171| 402| 119| 342| 78| 417 7| 17.6
Not sure 33| 33 8| 7.8 13| 5.9 8| 27 5| 14 1 7 9| 34| 22 30 9| 2.1 21| 6.0 3| 14
Total 1008 | 100.0 | 100| 100.0| 212|100.0| 288 100.0| 325|100.0( 82| 100.0| 265|100.0 727|100.0| 425|100.0| 348|100.0| 186|100.0 42| 100.0
Age GroupC Religion BornAgain
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/none Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Better off 255| 253| 54| 26.9| 72| 285| 89| 227| 39| 244| 58| 26.1| 107| 28.1| 13| 28.7 1| 45| 17| 222| 55| 228| 67| 353| 36| 19.7
Worse off 344 | 342| 94| 465| 88| 348| 120| 305| 43| 26.6| 77| 348| 124| 325 15| 334 16| 64.3| 33| 447| 73| 304| 56| 294 67| 365
The same 376| 37.3| 41| 20.1| 79| 31.3| 180| 45.7| 77| 475| 82| 37.2| 142| 374| 15| 334 7| 268| 22| 29.2| 99| 41.2| 64| 33.8| 76| 41.1
Not sure 33| 33| 13| 65| 13| 53 4] 141 2| 15 4| 20 8| 20 2| 44 1| 44 3| 38| 13| 55 3| 14 5| 27
Total 1008 [100.0 | 202 (100.0| 252|100.0| 393|100.0| 161[100.0 | 221|100.0| 381|100.0| 45[100.0| 25(100.0| 75(100.0| 240(100.0| 190|100.0| 184|100.0
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36. Personal finances...

John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

Self ID - Investor
Gender Work ID Level of Work Class
White Blue
Total Male Female collar collar C-Suite Manager Employee Temporary Intern No working Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Better off 255 | 25.3| 139 29.4| 115| 21.6| 136| 27.0( 118| 235 24| 385 56| 36.0 92| 25.6 2| 97 3| 61.2 78| 19.3 80| 39.1| 158]| 20.8
Worse off 344 | 34.2| 141]| 29.7| 204 38.1| 160| 31.8( 184 | 36.6 19| 31.3 48| 30.8| 130| 36.3 15| 67.2 1| 21.5| 131| 324 54| 26.6| 280| 36.8
The same 376 | 37.3| 184 | 38.8| 192 35.9| 187 | 37.2( 188| 37.4 18| 30.2 50| 32.1| 128| 35.7 2| 7.7 1| 17.3| 177| 43.6 66| 32.2| 299 | 39.4
Not sure 33| 33 10| 2.2 23| 43 20| 4.0 13| 2.6 2| 1.1 9| 24 3| 15.4 19| 4.8 41 21 22| 3.0
Total 1008 |100.0 | 474 (100.0| 534 |100.0| 504 (100.0| 504 |100.0 61/100.0| 155(100.0| 359|100.0 221100.0 5/100.0| 406 [100.0| 204|100.0| 760 (100.0
Creative class with definition Self ID Creative Class
Total Yes No Yes No
f % % f % f % f %
Better off 253 25.6 86 36.5 167 22.2 83 28.2 161 24.4
Worse off 334 33.8 81 34.4 253 33.6 105 35.5 214 32.4
The same 372 37.6 62 26.4 310 41.1 100 33.9 266 40.2
Not sure 30 3.0 6 2.7 23 3.1 7 24 19 3.0
Total 988 100.0 235 100.0 753 100.0 295 100.0 660 100.0
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37. Overall, is the economic status of your community better off, worse off, or the same as four years ago?

How will you vote? Region Race
In Person
Already on Election
Total Voted Day East South Centr GrLks West White Hispanic Black Asian Other

f % f % f f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Better off 212 21.0| 112 194 100 231 61| 26.4 68| 24.8 57| 20.2 26| 11.8 151 21.8 33| 29.6 14| 10.4 10| 25.6 2 7.5
Worse off 431| 42.7| 260| 451 171 39.5 99| 429 102 376 117 41.3| 112 50.7| 296| 427 31| 27.9 65| 50.2 18| 45.0 19| 62.1
The same 267 | 26.5| 142 24.7| 125 28.9 48| 20.5 77| 28.5 84| 29.9 58| 26.1 180 26.1 30| 26.9 40| 30.8 9 231 8| 253
Not sure 98 9.8 62| 10.8 36 8.4 241 103 25 9.2 24 8.6 25| 11.4 65 9.4 17| 15.6 11 8.6 3 6.3 2 5.0
Total 1008 | 100.0 | 577(100.0| 431|100.0( 232(100.0| 272|100.0( 282 100.0| 222|100.0f 692(100.0| 110|100.0| 130( 100.0 401 100.0 30| 100.0

Party Live Walmart Shopper
Independen

Total Democrat Republican t Large city | Small city Suburbs Rural area Weekly Few/month 1-2/yr Rarely Never

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Better off 212 21.0 37 9.5| 135| 39.3 41| 144 56| 20.9 34| 21.6 70| 19.8 50| 23.4 74| 28.4 70| 19.6 35| 18.6 21| 18.9 10 12.2
Worse off 431 | 42.7 207 | 54.0 98| 285 126 44.6| 138]| 51.2 73| 46.3| 129| 36.3 88| 40.7 78| 29.7 149| 41.8| 101| 53.4 49| 451 50| 60.1
The same 267 | 26.5| 101 | 26.5 82| 24.0 84| 29.7 50| 18.4 33| 20.8| 121| 33.9 60| 27.7 91| 35.0| 102| 28.5 30| 15.6 30| 26.9 15] 18.3
Not sure 98 9.8 38| 10.0 28 8.2 32| 113 26 9.5 18| 11.3 35 9.9 18 8.2 18 6.9 36| 10.1 241 124 10 9.2 8 9.5
Total 1008 |100.0 | 383 |100.0 | 343|100.0| 282|100.0| 270|100.0| 159|100.0| 356|100.0| 215)100.0| 261|100.0| 357|100.0| 190|100.0| 110|100.0 82 (100.0
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N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

37. Overall, is the economic status of your community better off, worse off, or the same as four years ago?

3. Will this election be your first
time voting for President? Race Group B Ideology
v

Total Yes No White Not white Progressive Liberal Moderate Conservative |Conservative | Libertarian

f % f % i % i % i % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Better off 212 21.0 42 22.4 169 20.7 151 21.8 59 18.9 23 23.8 21 12.2 47 13.2 52 27.0 62| 45.7 1 10.7
Worse off 431 42.7 71 37.3 360 | 44.0 296 | 427 133| 428 49| 50.8 105 60.1 162 45.0 63| 324 30| 223 3| 3141
The same 267 265 61 324 206 | 25.1 180 | 26.1 87| 27.9 191 199 36| 20.6 111 30.8 61 31.3 32| 23.8 5| 50.3
Not sure 98 9.8 15 7.9 83| 10.2 65 94 33| 105 5 5.4 12 7.0 40| 11.0 18 9.4 11 8.2 1 7.8
Total 1008 | 100.0 190 | 100.0 818 | 100.0 6921 100.0 311] 100.0 97 | 100.0 1751 100.0 359 100.0 194 | 100.0 136 | 100.0 10| 100.0

Age Group Education Any College?
Tech Some

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <HS Grad HS Grad school col/Assoc Bachelor Master+ College No College

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Better off 212 21.0 38| 18.9 72| 22.8 721 21.9 29| 183 711 18.9 30| 29.0 43| 20.6 42| 22.3 26| 245 111 221 101 20.0
Worse off 431 | 42.7 82| 40.5| 148 47.0| 125| 37.9 76| 471 8| 33.1 157 | 41.7 25| 24.6 91 43.5 96| 50.6 54| 51.3( 241| 47.8( 190| 37.8
The same 267 | 26.5 66 | 32.5 69| 21.9 91| 27.5 42| 25.9 12| 48.3( 106 28.3 43| 41.4 51| 24.5 37| 19.7 18| 17.3| 107( 21.2] 161] 31.9
Not sure 98 9.8 16 8.1 26 8.2 421 12.8 14 8.8 5] 18.6 421 1141 5 5.1 24( 11.4 14 7.4 7 6.9 45 8.9 521 10.2
Total 1008 |100.0 | 202 |100.0 | 315|100.0| 330|100.0| 161 100.0 241100.0| 376(100.0 103|100.0| 209(100.0| 189(100.0| 105|100.0| 503|100.0 | 503 (100.0
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37. Overall, is the economic status of your community better off, worse off, or the same as four years ago?

Age GroupB Child <17 Marital Status
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ Yes No Married Single D/S/W Civil union
b % b % b % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Better off 212| 21.0 9| 89| 51| 2441 71| 247| 63| 195| 17| 208| 76| 28.8| 133| 183| 117| 276| 53| 152| 35| 186 6| 14.3
Worse off 431| 427 35| 350| 100| 472| 125| 435| 134| 412 36| 438| 95| 359| 331| 455| 153| 359| 173| 498| 79| 424| 22| 526
The same 267| 265| 47| 465| 46| 21.7| 63| 21.8| 88| 269| 24| 29.4| 69| 259| 191| 263 114| 269| 84| 240| 57| 307| 12| 29.0
Not sure 98| 98| 10| 96| 15| 70| 29| 100| 40| 124 5| 60| 25| 94| 72| 100| 41| 96| 38| 110 15| 83 2| 40
Total 1008 | 100.0 | 100|100.0| 212|100.0| 288|100.0| 325|100.0| 82|100.0| 265|100.0| 727(100.0| 425|100.0| 348|100.0| 186|100.0| 42| 100.0
Age GroupC Religion BornAgain
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/none Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Better off 212| 21.0| 38| 189| 62| 245| 82| 209| 29| 183| 51| 23.2| 91| 238 8| 18.0 1| 32 6| 78| 52| 216| 60| 31.8| 28| 15.0
Worse off 431| 42.7| 82| 405| 112 44.6| 161| 40.9| 76| 47.1| 93| 42.2| 128 33.7| 23| 525| 16| 62.3| 53| 71.2| 113| 47.1| 51| 27.0| 76| 414
The same 267| 26.5| 66| 325| 57| 226| 103| 26.2| 42| 259| 62| 28.1| 119| 31.2| 11| 248 8| 30.1| 13| 17.9| 43| 18.0| 55| 29.0| 60| 325
Not sure 98| 98| 16| 81| 21| 84| 47| 119 14| 88| 14| 65| 43| 114 2| 47 1| 44 2| 31| 32| 132| 23| 122| 20| 11.0
Total 1008 |100.0 | 202 100.0| 252|100.0| 393[100.0| 161[100.0| 221]100.0| 381[100.0| 45|100.0| 25[100.0| 75[100.0| 240[100.0| 190|100.0| 184 [100.0
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37. Overall, is the economic status of your community better off, worse off, or the same as four years ago?

Self ID - Investor
Gender Work ID Level of Work Class
White Blue
Total Male Female collar collar C-Suite Manager Employee Temporary Intern No working Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Better off 212| 21.0| 122| 25.6 90| 16.9] 115 229 96| 19.1 18| 29.0 45| 28.9 76| 21.2 2| 10.2 3| 73.2 67| 16.6 81| 39.6| 124 16.3
Worse off 431 | 42.7| 203 | 42.8| 228 42.6| 223| 442 208| 41.2 24| 385 64| 41.4| 157 43.7 10| 43.5 1| 26.8| 175| 43.1 71| 35.0| 348 45.8
The same 267 | 26.5| 123 | 26.0| 144| 27.0| 120| 23.8( 147 | 29.2 18| 30.3 38| 24.3 96| 26.8 8| 36.1 107 | 26.3 33| 16.3| 219| 28.8
Not sure 98| 9.8 26| 55 72| 135 46| 9.1 53| 10.5 1 241 8| 53 30| 83 2| 10.1 57| 14.0 19| 941 70| 9.2
Total 1008 |100.0 | 474 (100.0| 534 |100.0| 504 (100.0| 504 |100.0 61/100.0| 155(100.0| 359|100.0 221100.0 5/100.0| 406 [100.0| 204|100.0| 760 (100.0
Creative class with definition Self ID Creative Class
Total Yes No Yes No
f % % f % f % f %
Better off 211 21.4 71 30.1 140 18.7 80 27.0 124 18.7
Worse off 423 42.8 108 45.9 315 41.9 132 44.8 281 425
The same 260 26.3 43 18.1 217 28.9 58 19.8 190 28.8
Not sure 94 9.5 14 6.0 80 10.6 25 8.4 66 10.0
Total 988 100.0 235 100.0 753 100.0 295 100.0 660 100.0
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38. A major debate over the future of the US Dollar includes maintaining physical cash and coins or replacing it with a digital dollar. Which do you prefer?

How will you vote? Region Race
In Person
Already on Election
Total Voted Day East South Centr GrLks West White Hispanic Black Asian Other
§ % £ % £ % § % £ % § % § % f % § % £ % 5 % 5 5
Keep physical cash and coins 748 | 742| 416| 722| 332| 76.8| 168| 72.3| 197| 72.3| 216| 76.7| 167| 75.4| 567| 81.9 70| 63.7| 61| 47.2 23| 565 23| 75.9
ggﬁlj%%ﬁ:fha”dc°‘”sw“ha 146| 145| 88| 152| 58| 135| 37| 158| 40| 147| 37| 133| 32| 142| 65| 94| 20| 180| 49| 374 9| 226 3| 106
Not sure 114| 11.3 73| 126| 42| 97| 28| 11.9| 35| 130 28| 10.1 23| 103| 61| 87| 20| 183 20| 15.4 8| 209 4| 135
Total 1008 | 100.0 | 577|100.0| 431|100.0| 232|100.0| 272|100.0| 282|100.0| 222|100.0| 692|100.0| 110|100.0| 130|100.0| 40| 100.0 30 100.0
Party Live Walmart Shopper
Independen
Total Democrat Republican t Large city | Small city Suburbs Rural area Weekly Few/month 1-2/yr Rarely Never
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Keep physical cash and coins 748 | 742| 245| 639| 282| 82.1| 222| 785| 181| 67.0| 110| 69.5| 276| 77.6| 180| 83.7| 195| 74.8| 275| 77.2| 130| 68.4| 87| 795| 56| 67.9
ggﬁgﬁoﬁﬁha”“"i”sw“ha 146| 145| 73| 192| 43| 124| 30| 105| 50| 185| 33| 206| 43| 119| 20| 94| 43| 163| 41| 14| 41| 217 9| 85| 11| 132
Not sure 114| 13| 65| 169| 19| 54| 31| 11.0| 39| 144| 16| 99| 37| 105 15| 69| 23| 88| 41| 11.4| 19| 99| 13| 120| 16| 188
Total 1008 [100.0 | 383 [100.0| 343|100.0| 282|100.0| 270[100.0| 159[100.0| 356]100.0| 215|100.0| 261[100.0| 357|100.0| 190|100.0| 110|1000| 82[100.0

3. Will this election be your first
time voting for President? Race Group B Ideology
v
Total Yes No White Not white Progressive Liberal Moderate Conservative |Conservative | Libertarian
5 % 5 % 5 % 5 % § % £ % f % f % f % 5 % £ %
Keep physical cash and coins 748 | 742| 108| 57.1| 639 782| s567| 81.9| 177| 57.0 51| 527| 122| 69.7| 283| 78.7| 161| 83.2| 107| 79.0 4| 376
;‘;ﬁg"ﬁgfh and coins with a 146| 145| 51| 268| 95| 116| 65| 94| 81| 260| 21| 216| 31| 179| a2| 16| 24| 126| 23| 170 o| 44
Not sure 14| 11.3 31| 16.1 84| 102 61 8.7 53| 17.0 25| 257 22| 124 35 9.8 8 43 5 4.0 6| 58.0
Total 1008 | 100.0| 190| 100.0| 818| 100.0| 692| 100.0| 311| 100.0 97| 100.0| 175| 100.0| 359| 100.0| 194| 100.0| 136| 100.0 10| 100.0
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John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

38. A major debate over the future of the US Dollar includes maintaining physical cash and coins or replacing it with a digital dollar. Which do you prefer?

Age Group Education Any College?
Tech Some
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <HS Grad HS Grad school col/Assoc Bachelor Master+ College No College
f % f % f % 5 % f % f % f % f % f | s f | s f % f | s f | s
Keep physical cash and coins 748| 742| 105| 52.1| 214| 68.1| 283| 85.7| 146| 90.4| 17| 68.3| 286 76.1 68| 659| 163| 78.3| 141| 746| 73| 95| 378| 75.1| 370| 736
(F}iZﬁ';Cgoflifh andcoinswitha | 445 | 145| 57| 282| 55| 175| 27| 8.1 7| 45 4| 175| 63| 168| 23| 220| 21| 100| 19| 101| 16| 151| 6| 11.1] 90| 179
Not sure 114 | 11.3]| 40| 19.7| 45| 144| 21| 63 8| 52 3| 143| 27| 7.1 12| 121| 24| 117 29| 153| 16| 155| 70| 13.8| 43| 85
Total 1008 |100.0 | 202|100.0| 315|100.0| 330|100.0| 161|100.0| 24[100.0| 376[100.0| 103 [100.0| 209 [100.0| 189|100.0| 105|100.0| 503|100.0| 503|100.0
Age GroupB Child <17 Marital Status
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ Yes No Married Single D/S/W Civil union
5 % Fi % Fi % 5 % i % 5 % § % f % § % f % f % 5 %
Keep physical cash and coins 748 | 742 40| 395 135| 63.6| 218| 75.6| 280 86.3 75| 91.4| 179| 67.4| 562| 77.3| 338| 79.4| 220| 63.1| 149 803 37| 885
ggﬁﬁ‘"&ﬁ:ﬁh andconswitha | 46| 145 39| 385| 43| 204| 39| 134| 22| 67 3| 40| 52| 197| 88| 120| 53| 125| 73| 210| 16| 85 2| a8
Not sure 114| 11.3 22| 22.0 34| 16.0 32| 11.0 23| 7.0 4| 46 34| 12.8 78| 107 34| 8.0 56| 16.0 21| 11.2 3| 67
Total 1008 | 100.0 | 100|100.0| 212|100.0| 288|100.0| 325]|100.0 82[100.0| 265|100.0| 727|100.0| 425|100.0| 348|100.0| 186 100.0 42(100.0
Age GroupC Religion BornAgain
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/none Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Keep physical cash and coins 748| 742| 105| 52.1| 159| 63.2| 338| 86.0| 146| 90.4| 165| 74.6| 298| 78.1 30| 678| 12| 462| 38| 50.8| 189| 78.9| 150| 79.0| 141| 76.4
(F}iZﬁ';Cgoflifh andcoinswitha | 445 | 145| 57| 282| 52| 205| 30| 7.7 7| 45| 41| 185| 49| 129 8| 19.0] 10| 382| 13| 172| 21| 87| 24| 125 26| 139
Not sure 114 | 11.3]| 40| 19.7| 41| 163| 25| 6.3 8| 52| 15| 68| 34| 9.0 6| 13.2 4| 156| 24| 320 30| 124| 16| 85| 18| 98
Total 1008 |100.0 [ 202|100.0| 252|100.0| 393|100.0| 161|100.0| 221|100.0| 381[100.0| 45[100.0| 25(100.0| 75|100.0| 240|100.0| 190|100.0| 184|100.0
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38. A major debate over the future of the US Dollar includes maintaining physical cash and coins or replacing it with a digital dollar. Which do you prefer?

Self ID - Investor
Gender Work ID Level of Work Class
White Blue
Total Male Female collar collar C-Suite Manager Employee Temporary Intern No working Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Keep physical cash and coins 748 | 742| 324| 68.4| 424| 793| 354| 70.3| 394| 78.1| 46| 747| 108| 69.4| 245| 683| 13| 56.5 3| 612 334| 823 147| 722| 577| 75.9
Z‘igﬁgfoﬁifh andcoinswitha | 4461 145| o3| 197| 53| 98| 85| 168| 61| 121| 12| 195| 31| 199| 70| 19.4 7| 303 1| 249| 26| 63| 37| 181| 99| 13.1
Not sure 114| 113 56| 11.9| 58| 109| 65| 129| 49| 98 4| 58| 17| 107| 44| 123 3| 13.1 1| 139 46| 114 20| 96| 84| 11.1
Total 1008 |100.0 | 474|100.0| 534|100.0| 504|100.0| 504|100.0| 61[100.0| 155[100.0| 359[100.0| 22|100.0 5(100.0| 406|100.0| 204(100.0| 760100.0
Creative class with definition Self ID Creative Class
Total Yes No Yes No
5 5 % 5 % 5 % %
Keep physical cash and coins 741 75.0 148 63.1 592 78.7 205 69.7 506 76.5
Replace cash and coins with a
digital dollar 137 13.9 55 23.6 82 10.9 58 19.8 81 12.3
Not sure 110 111 31 13.3 79 10.4 31 10.5 73 11.1
Total 988 100.0 235 100.0 753 100.0 295 100.0 660 100.0
Page 61 11/1/2020 John Zogby Strategies



John Zogby Strategies Poll of US Voters 11/1/20
N=1008 Margin of Error +/- 3.2 percentage points

39. A universal basic income is a guaranteed monthly income for all Americans. Former Democratic Presidential candidate Andrew Yang proposed every American should
receive $1,000 a month. Overall, would this policy have more benefits or more drawbacks?

How will you vote? Region Race
In Person
Already on Election
Total Voted Day East South Centr GrLks West White Hispanic Black Asian Other
f % ki % ki % f % ki % ki % f % i % f % f % f % f %
More benefits 407 | 40.4| 236| 40.9 171 39.7 97| 41.8 114 421 98| 34.8 98| 44.1 239 | 34.6 54| 48.6 83| 63.7 19| 46.5 12| 39.0
More drawbacks 427 | 42.4| 229| 396 198| 46.0| 95| 41.0| 108| 39.6| 140| 495| 84| 381| 334 482| 36| 330 26| 201| 19| 47.3 9| 29.1
Not sure 174 17.2 112 195 62| 143 40 17.2 50| 18.4 44 157 40| 17.8 119 17.2 20| 18.4 21| 16.2 2 6.2 10| 31.9
Total 1008 | 100.0| 577]100.0( 431[100.0| 232|100.0| 272]100.0( 282(100.0| 222(100.0| 692]|100.0 110 | 100.0 130 | 100.0 401 100.0 30| 100.0
Party Live Walmart Shopper
Independen
Total Democrat Republican t Large city | Small city Suburbs Rural area Weekly Few/month 1-2/yr Rarely Never
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
More benefits 407 ( 40.4( 211 | 55.1 88| 25.8| 108 38.2| 132 48.9 61| 384 132| 37.2 80| 36.9| 105| 40.3| 160 44.8 83| 44.0 23| 21.1 35| 42.7
More drawbacks 427 | 42.4 96| 25.0| 210 61.3| 121| 429 95| 35.2 67| 420 161 452 104 | 48.1 122 46.7| 149| 41.7 68| 35.6 59| 54.0 25| 30.1
Not sure 174 | 17.2 76 19.9 44 12.9 53| 18.9 43| 15.9 31| 19.6 62| 17.6 32| 15.0 34| 13.0 48 13.5 39| 204 27| 24.9 22| 27.2
Total 1008 | 100.0( 383 (100.0 343(100.0| 282|100.0| 270|100.0( 159|100.0 356|100.0f 215|100.0| 261]100.0| 357(100.0( 190(100.0( 110]100.0 821100.0

3. Will this election be your first
time voting for President? Race Group B Ideology
v
Total Yes No White Not white Progressive Liberal Moderate Conservative | Conservative | Libertarian
f % i % i % f % i % f % f % f % f % f % f %
More benefits 407 | 404 97 51.0 310 37.9 239 34.6 167 | 53.7 71 73.4 101 57.9 143 | 39.7 51 26.3 33 24.0 1 8.2
More drawbacks 427 | 424 67 35.1 360 44.0 334 | 482 90 29.1 15 15.0 441 25.0 144 | 40.2 123 63.2 86| 63.5 41 415
Not sure 174 17.2 26 13.9 147 18.0 119 17.2 53 17.2 11 11.6 30 17.1 72| 20.2 20 10.5 17 12.5 5 50.3
Total 1008 [ 100.0 190 | 100.0 818 | 100.0 692 ( 100.0 311 | 100.0 97| 100.0 175] 100.0 359 ( 100.0 194 | 100.0 136 | 100.0 10| 100.0
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39. A universal basic income is a guaranteed monthly income for all Americans. Former Democratic Presidential candidate Andrew Yang proposed every American should receive
$1,000 a month. Overall, would this policy have more benefits or more drawbacks?

Age Group Education Any College?
Tech Some

Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <HS Grad HS Grad school col/Assoc Bachelor Master+ College No College

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
More benefits 407 ( 404 125| 622 143| 455 96| 29.0 43| 26.6 6| 23.8| 186 | 49.6 32| 31.3 74| 35.6 67| 35.3 42| 39.8| 183 36.4| 224 44.6
More drawbacks 427 ( 42.4 41| 20.2| 116 36.7| 184 55.8 86| 53.4 8| 33.9| 143| 38.1 56| 54.2 81| 39.0 88| 46.7 50| 474 220 43.7| 207 41.2
Not sure 174 17.2 36| 17.6 56| 17.7 50| 15.2 32| 20.0 10| 423 46 | 122 15| 145 53| 25.4 34| 18.0 13| 12.7 100| 20.0 71 14.2
Total 1008 |1 100.0( 202 (100.0 315(100.0| 330|100.0| 161|100.0 241100.0| 376(100.0( 103(100.0| 209|100.0| 189|100.0( 105|100.0| 503|100.0( 503]100.0

Age GroupB Child <17 Marital Status

Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ Yes No Married Single D/S/W Civil union

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
More benefits 407 | 40.4 61| 60.3 125| 58.8 106 | 36.7 98| 30.0 19| 22.8 121| 458 280| 38.6 142 | 335 177| 50.7 67| 36.1 171 414
More drawbacks 427 | 424 16| 16.0 64| 30.4 123 425 173 | 53.2 51| 62.3 113 | 42.6| 309| 424 218 51.3 108 | 31.0 771 416 22| 51.8
Not sure 174 17.2 24| 237 23| 10.8 60| 20.8 54| 16.8 12| 15.0 31| 11.6 138 | 19.0 65| 15.2 64| 18.3 41| 22.3 3 71
Total 1008 | 100.0 100| 100.0 212|100.0| 288|100.0| 325]|100.0 82(100.0 265|100.0f 727|100.0| 425|100.0( 348 100.0 186 | 100.0 421100.0

Age GroupC Religion BornAgain
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/none Yes No

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
More benefits 407 | 404 125] 62.2| 121| 47.8| 119| 30.1 43| 26.6 90| 409| 136( 357 17| 38.2 6| 222 48| 64.2| 100| 41.7 67| 35.3 67| 36.1
More drawbacks 427 | 42.4 411 20.2 89 35.3( 211 53.7 86| 53.4( 103| 46.7| 187 | 49.1 21| 46.4 13| 53.2 16| 20.8 81| 33.7 93| 48.7 91| 494
Not sure 174 | 17.2 36| 17.6 43| 16.9 63| 16.1 32| 20.0 27| 124 58 15.3 71 155 6| 24.6 11] 15.0 59| 24.6 30| 15.9 27 145
Total 1008 | 100.0 [ 202 (100.0 252|100.0| 393|100.0| 161[100.0| 221 (100.0( 381]100.0 451100.0 251100.0 751100.0| 240|100.0| 190(100.0( 184 (100.0
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39. A universal basic income is a guaranteed monthly income for all Americans. Former Democratic Presidential candidate Andrew Yang proposed every American should receive
$1,000 a month. Overall, would this policy have more benefits or more drawbacks?

Self ID - Investor
Gender Work ID Level of Work Class
White Blue
Total Male Female collar collar C-Suite Manager Employee Temporary Intern No working Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
More benefits 407 40.4( 187 | 39.5| 220| 41.2| 197| 39.1| 210 41.7 32| 53.0 68| 44.0| 133| 37.1 19| 855 4| 81.2] 151 | 371 67| 329| 324| 427
More drawbacks 427 | 424 228 | 482 199| 37.2| 215| 426| 212 421 24| 39.3 67| 43.2| 171| 477 2 9.1 1] 188 162| 39.8| 118 57.6| 294 38.8
Not sure 174 17.2 58] 12.3 116 | 21.6 92( 18.2 82| 16.2 5 7.6 20| 128 541 151 1 5.4 94| 231 19 9.4 141] 18.6
Total 1008 | 100.0 | 474100.0| 534|100.0| 504(100.0| 504 |100.0 61(100.0 155(100.0| 359 (100.0 221100.0 51100.0| 406|100.0| 204]100.0( 760 |100.0
Creative class with definition Self ID Creative Class
Total Yes No Yes No
f % f % f % f % f %
More benefits 397 40.2 99 42.1 298 39.6 128 43.4 262 39.7
More drawbacks 424 429 106 452 318 422 122 41.4 286 433
Not sure 167 16.9 30 12.7 137 18.2 45 15.2 113 17.1
Total 988 100.0 235 100.0 753 100.0 295 100.0 660 100.0
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40. Lost job last 6 months from COVID-19?

How will you vote? Region Race
In Person
Already on Election
Total Voted Day East South Centr GrLks West White Hispanic Black Asian Other
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Yes 215 214 119 | 20.6 96| 22.3 46| 19.7 52| 19.1 541 19.0 64| 28.8 119 17.2 471 429 38| 29.1 71 18.2 2 6.5
No 793 | 78.6| 458| 79.4( 335| 77.7| 186| 80.3| 220 80.9| 229| 81.0 158 71.2( 573 82.8 63| 571 92| 70.9 33| 818 28| 93.5
Total 1008 | 100.0| 577(100.0 431|100.0| 232|100.0 272(100.0|( 282]100.0| 222]100.0( 692( 100.0 110 100.0 130 | 100.0 40| 100.0 30| 100.0
Party Live Walmart Shopper
Independen
Total Democrat Republican t Large city | Small city Suburbs Rural area Weekly Few/month 1-2/yr Rarely Never
i % b % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Yes 215 21.4 85| 22.1 73| 21.3 58| 20.4 85| 31.4 43| 26.9 56| 15.7 28| 12.8 63| 24.1 771 215 50| 26.5 15( 1441 9] 10.3
No 793| 786 298| 779| 270| 78.7| 225| 79.6| 186| 68.6| 116 73.1| 300( 84.3| 188 87.2| 198 759| 280| 785| 140| 735 94| 85.9 74| 89.7
Total 1008 |100.0 | 383|100.0| 343|100.0| 282|100.0 270(100.0( 159|100.0( 356|100.0| 215)|100.0| 261|100.0| 357(100.0| 190(100.0 110 (100.0 821100.0
3. Will this election be your first
time voting for President? Race Group B Ideology
v
Total Yes No White Not white Progressive Liberal Moderate Conservative | Conservative | Libertarian
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Yes 215 214 72| 38.1 143 17.5 119 17.2 95| 304 33| 34.1 36| 20.5 63 17.5 37| 193 31 23.0 5| 55.0
No 793 | 78.6 118 61.9 675] 825 573 828 216 69.6 64 65.9 139 79.5 297 825 157 | 80.7 105 77.0 4| 45.0
Total 1008 | 100.0 190 | 100.0 818 | 100.0 6921 100.0 311 ] 100.0 97 ( 100.0 1751 100.0 359 ] 100.0 194 | 100.0 136 | 100.0 10| 100.0
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Age Group Education Any College?
Tech Some
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <HS Grad HS Grad school col/Assoc Bachelor Master+ College No College
b % b % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Yes 215 21.4 77 38.1 97| 30.7 33 9.9 9 5.5 6| 242 91| 243 27| 26.7 34| 16.5 35| 18.4 21| 20.4 91| 18.0| 125| 24.8
No 793| 786 125| 61.9| 218| 69.3| 297 | 90.1| 152 | 94.5 19| 758 285| 75.7 75| 733| 174| 835]| 155| 81.6 84| 79.6( 412| 82.0| 378| 75.2
Total 1008 |100.0 | 202|100.0| 315]100.0| 330|100.0( 161 |100.0 241100.0| 376(100.0 103 (100.0( 209 [100.0( 189|100.0| 105|100.0| 503|100.0( 503 |100.0
Age GroupB Child <17 Marital Status
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ Yes No Married Single D/S/W Civil union
5| s 5| s 5| s 5| s 5| s 5| s 5 % 5| s 5 % 5| s 5| s 5| s
Yes 215 214 421 414 67| 31.8 72 25.0 33| 10.1 1 1.6 81| 30.5 126 | 174 771 181 27.4 28| 14.9 13| 31.1
No 793 | 78.6 59| 58.6 145| 68.2| 216| 75.0| 292| 89.9 81| 984 184 | 695| 601]| 82.6| 348| 81.9| 253| 72.6 158 | 85.1 29| 68.9
Total 1008 | 100.0 100 | 100.0| 212]100.0| 288|100.0| 325| 100.0 821100.0| 265|100.0| 727|100.0| 425|100.0( 348( 100.0 186 | 100.0 421 100.0
Age GroupC Religion BornAgain
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/none Yes No
s s s s s s s e s s s e | s s | s s |5 s | s | s |5 s |5 | s |5 | =
Yes 215| 214 77| 38.1 80 31.7 50| 12.6 9 5.5 65| 29.6 67| 17.6 10| 21.5 10| 38.3 15| 19.8 41| 17.2 40 21.2 26| 14.3
No 793 | 786 125| 61.9| 172| 68.3| 344 87.4| 152| 94.5( 156 | 70.4| 314| 82.4 35| 78.5 16| 61.7 60| 80.2| 198| 82.8( 150 78.8| 158 | 85.7
Total 1008 | 100.0 [ 202100.0| 252|100.0| 393(100.0| 161]100.0( 221|100.0| 381(100.0 45(100.0 25(100.0 751100.0| 240|100.0 190 (100.0| 184 100.0
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Self ID - Investor

Gender Work ID Level of Work Class
White Blue

Total Male Female collar collar C-Suite Manager Employee Temporary Intern No working Yes No

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Yes 215| 21.4| 110| 23.2| 105| 19.7 123 243 93| 18.4 23| 37.3 56| 36.1 67| 18.7 12| 53.6 3| 59.7 55| 13.4 62| 30.5| 147| 19.4
No 793 | 78.6| 364 76.8| 429| 80.3| 382 75.7| 411| 81.6 38| 62.7 99| 63.9| 292| 81.3 10| 46.4 2| 40.3| 352 86.6| 142| 69.5( 612 80.6
Total 1008 |100.0 [ 474 |100.0| 534|100.0( 504 (100.0| 504 |100.0 611100.0| 155|100.0 359 (100.0 22 (100.0 5(100.0| 406100.0| 204|100.0( 760 |100.0

Creative class with definition Self ID Creative Class
Total Yes No Yes No
f % f % f % f f %
Yes 211 213 91 38.6 120 15.9 91 30.8 112 17.0
No 778 78.7 144 61.4 633 84.1 204 69.2 548 83.0
Total 988 100.0 235 100.0 753 100.0 295 100.0 660 100.0
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41. Are the prospects for finding work looking positive or negative?

How will you vote?

Region Race
In Person
Already on Election
Total Voted Day East South Centr GrLks West White Hispanic Black Asian Other

f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Positive 119| 55.3 61| 514 58 60.1 25| 55.7 32| 61.2 36| 674 26| 401 56| 46.7 28| 59.5 30| 781 6| 78.0
Negative 96| 44.7 58 | 48.6 39| 39.9 20| 443 20| 38.8 18] 32.6 38| 59.9 64 | 53.3 19| 405 8| 21.9 21 22.0 21100.0
Total 2151 100.0 1191 100.0 96 | 100.0 46 | 100.0 52 (100.0 54 (100.0 64 | 100.0 1191 100.0 47 (100.0 38| 100.0 71100.0 21100.0

Party Live Walmart Shopper
Independen

Total Democrat Republican t Large city | Small city Suburbs Rural area Weekly Few/month 1-2/yr Rarely Never

f % f % f % f % f % f % i % i f % f % f % f % f %
Positive 119| 55.3| 43| 51.2| 45| 624 30| 523| 47| 553| 34| 796| 27| 485| 11| 396| 37| 59.2| 43| 56.6| 25| 50.4 9| e1.0 2| 259
Negative 96 | 44.7 41| 48.8 27| 37.6 28| 47.7 38| 44.7 9| 20.4 29| 515 17| 60.4 26| 40.8 33| 434 25| 49.6 6| 39.0 6| 74.1
Total 215(100.0 851100.0 731100.0 581100.0 851100.0 431100.0 56 1100.0 281100.0 63 1100.0 771100.0 50(100.0 151100.0 9(100.0

3. Will this election be your first

time voting for President? Race Group B Ideology
v
Total Yes No White Not white Progressive Liberal Moderate Conservative | Conservative | Libertarian

f % f % f % f % f % f f % f % f % f % f %
Positive 119 553 51 711 68| 47.3 56| 46.7 63| 67.1 23| 68.3 19| 543 29| 46.4 23| 60.7 19| 61.8 26.0
Negative 96| 447 21 28.9 75| 527 64 53.3 31 32.9 10| 31.7 16| 45.7 34| 53.6 15] 393 12] 38.2 74.0
Total 215] 100.0 72 ( 100.0 143 | 100.0 119 100.0 95( 100.0 33 [ 100.0 36 100.0 63 [ 100.0 37 ( 100.0 31( 100.0 100.0
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41. Are the prospects for finding work looking positive or negative?

Age Group Education Any College?
Tech Some
Total 18-29 30-49 50-64 65+ <HS Grad HS Grad school col/Assoc Bachelor Master+ College No College
f % f % f % f % f % f % i % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Positive 119 | 55.3 39| 50.4 61| 63.0 16| 49.5 3| 356.2 4] 622 49| 53.6 13| 48.7 18| 51.6 19| 54.9 16| 75.4 53| 585 66 | 53.0
Negative 96 | 44.7 38| 49.6 36| 37.0 17| 50.5 6| 64.8 2| 37.8 42| 46.4 14| 51.3 17| 48.4 16| 45.1 5| 24.6 38| 415 59| 47.0
Total 215(100.0 771100.0 971100.0 33(100.0 9(100.0 6(100.0 911100.0 271100.0 341100.0 35(100.0 211100.0 911100.0 125]100.0
Age GroupB Child <17 Marital Status
Total 18-24 25-34 35-54 55-69 70+ Yes No Married Single D/S/W Civil union
5| s 5| s 5| s 5| s 5| s f % f % 5| s 5| s | = 5| s T
Positive 119| 55.3 21| 49.6 43| 63.0 40| 56.1 15| 46.0 0| 282 54| 66.2 57| 454 45| 57.9 57| 59.3 9| 322 8| 64.3
Negative 96| 44.7 21| 504 25| 37.0 32| 43.9 18| 54.0 11 718 27| 33.8 69| 54.6 32| 421 39| 40.7 19| 67.8 5| 35.7
Total 2151 100.0 42 (100.0 67 | 100.0 72 (100.0 33| 100.0 11100.0 81(100.0 126 | 100.0 77 (100.0 95 100.0 28 | 100.0 131 100.0
Age GroupC Religion BornAgain
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Catholic Protestant Jewish Muslim Atheist Other/none Yes No
s e s e | s | s s | s s |s | s s [ £ s |5 s | s s | 5| s | 5| | 5|5 | 5|s>
Positive 119 | 55.3 39| 50.4 47 59.2 30| 60.1 3| 35.2 27| 415 48| 71.5 6| 64.0 5| 48.9 3| 22.2 23| 57.0 29| 724 19| 71.8
Negative 96 | 44.7 38| 49.6 33| 40.8 20| 39.9 6| 64.8 38| 585 19| 28.5 3| 36.0 5| 51.1 12| 77.8 18| 43.0 11| 27.6 7| 28.2
Total 215(100.0 771100.0 80(100.0 50(100.0 9(100.0 651100.0 671100.0 10100.0 10(100.0 151100.0 411100.0 401100.0 26 1100.0
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41. Are the prospects for finding work looking positive or negative?

Self ID - Investor
Gender Work ID Level of Work Class
White Blue
Total Male Female collar collar C-Suite Manager Employee Temporary Intern No working Yes No
f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f % f %
Positive 119| 55.3| 65| 59.0| 54| 51.4| 69| 56.6| 50| 53.6| 22| 985| 28| 49.7| 42| 62.1 3| 292 3(100.0| 21| 381 45| 71.6| 73| 493
Negative 96 | 44.7 45 41.0 51| 48.6 53| 43.4 43| 46.4 0 1.5 28| 50.3 26| 37.9 8| 70.8 34| 61.9 18| 28.4 75| 50.7
Total 215]100.0( 110|100.0( 105|100.0( 123(100.0 931100.0 231100.0 56 [100.0 67 100.0 12 (100.0 3(100.0 551100.0 62100.0 147(100.0
Creative class with definition Self ID Creative Class
Total Yes No Yes No
f % f % f % f % f %
Positive 115 54.8 67 73.8 48 40.4 63 69.3 44 39.4
Negative 95 452 24 26.2 71 59.6 28 30.7 68 60.6
Total 211 100.0 91 100.0 120 100.0 91 100.0 112 100.0
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